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SIG plc ("SIG", "the Group" or "the Company") today announces its half year results for the six months ended
30 June 2025 ("H1 2025" or "the period").

 H1 2025 H1 2024
Re ve nue £1,304.4m £1,316.8m
LFL1 s a l e s  growth 1.5% (6.4)%
Gros s  ma rgi n 24.2% 24.7%

Unde rl yi ng2 ope ra ti ng profi t £15.4m £11.7m

Unde rl yi ng2 ope ra ti ng ma rgi n 1.2% 0.9%

Unde rl yi ng2 l os s  be fore  ta x £(10.3)m £(6.6)m

Unde rl yi ng2 l os s  pe r s ha re (1.0)p (0.8)p
Ne t de bt £523.5m £476.6m
  
Statutory results H1 2025 H1 2024
Re ve nue £1,304.4m £1,316.8m
Ope ra ti ng (l os s )/profi t £(7.3)m £7.1m
Los s  be fore  ta x £(33.1)m £(11.3)m
Tota l  l os s  a fte r ta x £(34.4)m £(14.2)m
Ba s i c l os s  pe r s ha re (3.0)p (1.2)p

 
 
Financial highlights

·    Group revenue of £1,304m, representing a like-for-like1 ("LFL") growth of 1% versus prior year and
reflecting continued market outperformance

·    Underlying2 operating profit of £15.4m at an operating margin of 1.2%, with ongoing impact of productivity
initiatives partially offsetting continued softness in market demand

·    Robust H1 cash performance, with progress on initiatives offsetting much of the normal seasonal increase

in working capital; H1 free cash outflow3 of £9m (H1 2024: £22m outflow)
·    Liquidity of £172m, consisting of period-end cash balances of £82m (H1 2024: £101m) and undrawn RCF of

£90m; net debt of £524m (H1 2024: £477m), including £333m (H1 2024: £320m) of net lease liabilities

·    Group's 2025 full year outlook unchanged

Operational and strategic highlights
·    New CEO and Chair designate Pim Vervaat to join SIG from 1 October, as announced on 8 July
·    Strong commercial focus and execution, including targeted product range extensions into higher growth

categories, all supported outperformance relative to market trends
·    Group continues to execute on its strategic initiatives to drive cost savings and productivity, with

restructuring actions taken since H2 2023 now totalling £38m in permanent annualised cost savings; total
underlying savings in operating costs in the period of £21m vs the prior year, before inflation

·    Positive progress in UK Interiors in H1 as it executes its turnaround, with 8% H1 LFL sales growth and a
return to operating profitability; £4m improvement in underlying operating profit year over year

 

Outlook

·    The Group's outlook4 for FY 2025 is unchanged
·    Having seen no notable pick-up in demand during the period, the Board remains cautious as to the

prospect of meaningful market improvement during the second half
·    In the near term, productivity and efficiency actions, together with strong commercial focus, will continue

to drive improving performance



to drive improving performance
·    The operational gearing in SIG's business model applies equally strongly in conditions of rising demand,

and, accordingly, the Board believes the Group remains very well positioned to benefit from the market
recovery when it occurs

 

Commenting, Ian Ashton, Chief Financial Officer, said:

"The Group's robust trading results in the first half reflect con�nuing outperformance of markets that remain
subdued.
"Cost, produc�vity and cash ini�a�ves have remained a key focus in the period, as has the ongoing
implementa�on of strategic and opera�onal improvements that are posi�oning the Group to win in the long
term. These ac�ons have benefited the first half and underpin the an�cipated outcome for the year, and as
such our outlook for 2025 remains unchanged.
"We con�nue to make good progress in crea�ng be&er performing businesses across the Group, which will help
to significantly improve our future profitability and cash generation when markets recover."

Notes

1. Like-for-like is defined as sales per working day in constant currency, excluding completed acquisi�ons and disposals, and adjusted to exclude the

net impact of branch closures and openings. The la&er adjustment for branch changes was incorporated for the first �me in our January 2025

trading statement, and the previously reported H1 2024 numbers restated accordingly. The change had an impact of 0.4% on Group LFL growth

rates in H1 2024.

2. Underlying represents the results before Other items. Other items relate to the amor�sa�on of acquired intangibles, impairment charges, net

restructuring costs, cloud based ERP implementa�on costs and other specific items.  Other items have been disclosed separately in order to give an

indication of the underlying earnings of the Group.

3. Free cash flow is defined as all cash flows excluding M&A transac�ons, dividend payments, and financing transac�ons. Opera�ng cash flow

represents free cash flow before interest and financing and tax.

4. Company collated analyst consensus is for Full Year 2025 underlying opera�ng profit (EBIT) of £31.6m, within a range of £30m to £35m, as at 4

August 2025.

 

 

A virtual webcast presenta1on and Q&A session, hosted by Ian Ashton, CFO, will take place at 10.30am UK
time today and a recording of both will be available after the event on the company's website.

Webcast link: 
https://www.investis-live.com/sig/687616cc6c0d660016f9db9c/efqf

Analysts - Phone line to participate in Q&A session

United Kingdom (Local): +44 20 3936 2999 , United Kingdom (Toll-Free): +44 808 189 0158 
Global Dial-In Numbers 
Access Code: 559557 
Press *1 to ask a question, *2 to withdraw your question, or *0 for operator assistance.  
Please refer to the Global Dial-In Numbers hyperlink for alternate phone numbers.   

Enquiries
SIG plc

 +44 (0) 114 285 6300

Ian Ashton Chief Financial  Officer
Sarah Ogi lvie Head of Investor Relations

FTI Consulting Richard Mountain +44 (0) 20 3727 1340

About

SIG plc is a leading pan-European supplier of specialist building products to trade customers across the UK,
France, Germany, Ireland, Benelux and Poland. With leading market posiJons in specialist insulaJon,
interiors and roofing products, as well as a growing posiJon in other specialisms, SIG facilitates one-stop
access to an extensive product range, provides expert technical advice and coordinates oLen complex
delivery requirements. For suppliers, SIG offers a channel through which products can be brought to a highly
fragmented market of smaller customers and sites that are of insufficient scale to supply direct. SIG employs
approximately 6,600 employees across Europe and is listed on the London Stock Exchange (SHI). For more
information, please visit the Company's website, www.sigplc.com.

 

Trading overview

Group LFL sales were up 1% year-on-year in the period, with LFL volumes up 2%. Continued pricing pressure in
the market more than offset modest inflation on input costs, leading to a net 1% reduction in pricing. 

Reported revenues were 1% down on prior year, reflecJng an impact of 1% in aggregate from working days

https://url.uk.m.mimecastprotect.com/s/DCMvC6Rv8trADJQjspfYi5eoSt?domain=investis-live.com
tel:+442039362999
tel:+448081890158
https://url.uk.m.mimecastprotect.com/s/qnyFC7Lw3fAxqY34cWhZio3lNy?domain=netroadshow.com
http://www.sigplc.com


Reported revenues were 1% down on prior year, reflecJng an impact of 1% in aggregate from working days
and exchange rates, as well as a 1% net impact from branch closures and openings. 

 
1 January to 30 June 2025
Revenue

LFL growth
 

£m
 

 
UK Inte ri ors 8% 263
UK Roofi ng 6% 190
UK Spe ci a l i s t Ma rke ts (1)% 117
UK 5% 571

Fra nce  Inte ri ors (7)% 96
Fra nce  Roofi ng (4)% 199
Ge rma ny 0% 217
Pol a nd 3% 124
Be ne l ux 3% 46
Ire l a nd 3% 51
EU (1)% 733
 

Group 1% 1,304

 

Ongoing commercial and operaJonal iniJaJves are enabling the Group to outperform the local markets in
which it operates. Demand in all markets remains well below historical levels, with European construcJon at
a low point in the cycle, and we did not see the typical pick-up in demand towards the end of the half that we
had expected.

Against this backdrop, the UK Interiors business has delivered significantly improved top and boPom-line
performance as a result of acJons taken by the management team over the last nine months, and the UK
Roofing business conJnues to perform strongly. UK Specialist Markets saw sales volume weaken in Q2, due to
lower than expected early-stage construction project sales. 

The German and French businesses are conJnuing to perform robustly relaJve to parJcularly challenging
markets. The French new build residential market has remained very weak, which continues to impact both of
our businesses there. Our France Interiors business successfully miJgated some of this market decline by
focusing on larger key customer accounts. In Germany, sales remained flat for H1 2025, against the backdrop
of a residential market that remained in decline and a broadly flat non-residential market.

Poland has delivered LFL sales growth despite a decline in new construcJon in the period and compeJJve
price pressure. The Benelux business has delivered improved results as the management team begin to see
the benefits of the turnaround plan that was iniJated towards the end of 2024. Ireland LFL sales improved
year on year as market conditions showed slight improvement.

Strategic progress

During the period the Group made good further progress on strategic acJons to improve its operaJonal
performance. Whilst market condiJons are creaJng a near-term headwind to margin progression, we are
taking acJon in four strategic areas to improve the way we operate now, to bePer posiJon our business to
win as markets recover and to take advantage of long-term growth trends in the industry. 

Grow

In H1 2025, our LFL growth rates in our operaJng companies conJnued to show good performance relaJve to
the market.

In UK Roofing, the business has expanded its solar product range over the course of the last 18 months, to
grow the overall market we can reach. We have supported that product expansion by acJvely developing
demand from our roofing customers and their technical capability to install solar through on-site training days
and demonstraJon sessions, where the solar installaJon market is currently fragmented. As building markets
recover, solar roofing presents a good adjacent growth opportunity for our business and roofing customer
base. The French Roofing business also continued to develop its solar offering in H1 2025.

Execute

We are commiPed to improving execuJon in all facets of our business in order to deliver consistent and
profitable growth.

The UK Interiors business has delivered material profit improvement through strong operaJonal execuJon in
the period and the restructuring undertaken in H2 2024. It has delivered sequenJal improvement in LFL sales
from a low point of 17% LFL sales decline in Q2 2024 to 12% LFL sales growth in Q2 2025. Sales growth has been
driven by a refreshed commercial strategy, a programme of reconnecJng with key customers and suppliers,
and by acJvely targeJng addiJonal larger contracts in key big ciJes. Combined with the extensive cost
restructuring undertaken in H2 last year and a c15% reducJon in ongoing headcount since 1 January 2024, the



restructuring undertaken in H2 last year and a c15% reducJon in ongoing headcount since 1 January 2024, the
business has delivered a £4m improvement in underlying operaJng profit in H1 2025 compared to the prior
year, and returned to profit. 

The Benelux business also delivered a materially improved performance in the period, although with further
progress sJll to be made to complete its return to profitability. Following restructuring in H2 2024, in which
seven Netherlands branches were closed to narrow focus towards higher value categories, the business has
delivered £1.6m improvement in underlying operaJng profit in H1 2025 and, aLer adjusJng for the closed
branches, positive LFL sales growth of 3%.

During H1 2025 we also conJnued to implement cost and producJvity iniJaJves elsewhere. In France, we
closed five lower growth Roofing branches that had been consistently underperforming. In both the French
Roofing and Interiors businesses we also progressed an internal supply chain iniJaJve, through two regional
trials, that is aiming to reduce the logisJcs costs of our two businesses through sharing warehouse faciliJes
and fleet.

Modernise

The progressive modernisaJon and digitalisaJon of our operaJons creates an important opportunity for the
Group to increase overall profitability and efficiency, and to offer bePer service and experience to our
customers.

Following the H2 2024 launch of a new omnichannel sales model and e-commerce plaRorm in Germany, we
have seen steady growth in new customers uJlising the plaRorm, although are sJll at the early stages of
adoption.

In France, an e-commerce plaRorm for France Interiors is also being developed, with a planned launch
towards the end of this year.

Specialise

We aim to accelerate our growth in more specialist, higher margin opportunities.

During H1 2025 our French Roofing and German businesses made good progress on developing new specialist
products under our own private label brands. These products are targeted towards the needs of our specialist
contractor customers in their different trade areas, and support our margin mix as sales grow and markets
improve over time.

In French Roofing, we have grown sales in our new 'Extanx' waterproofing range, providing our roofing
customers with liquid waterproofing products for flat roofs with high durability and fast applicaJon Jme. In
Germany, our Wego/VJ business has launched a range of specialist flooring accessories and drylining
accessories to complement our core ranges with additional innovative product solutions.

In UK Specialist Markets we have conJnued to develop our offering in the fire protecJon product and
infrastructure markets, both of which have seen increased regulaJon in recent years, which will support
growth over the longer term.

 

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Revenue

Group revenue of £1,304.4m (H1 2024: £1,316.8m) was 1% lower on a reported basis, including a 1% negaJve
impact in aggregate from movements in exchange rates and working days and a net 1% negaJve impact from
branch closures and openings. LFL revenues increased by 1% year-on-year in the period. Within this 1%, the
impact of sales price deflaJon was approximately 1%, and there was an increase in volumes of approximately
2%.

Operating costs and profit

Gross profit decreased 2.8% to £315.4m (H1 2024: £324.6m) with a reduced gross margin of 24.2% (H1 2024:
24.7%). The reducJon in gross margin reflects greater than normal pricing pressure as a result of the weak
demand environment.

The Group's underlying operaJng costs decreased by 4.1% to £300.0m (H1 2024: £312.9m). The decrease was
primarily due to savings iniJaJves, including those from restructuring acJons taken from H2 2023 onwards,
parJally offset by the impact of inflaJon, with the biggest impact of the laPer being on wages and salaries.
Operating costs in the period also benefited from a £1.6m profit on the sale of properties in France Roofing.

The Group's underlying operaJng profit was £15.4m (H1 2024: £11.7m), at an operaJng margin of 1.2% (H1
2024: 0.9%). Reported operaJng loss was £7.3m (H1 2024: £7.1m profit) aLer Other items of £22.7m (H1 2024:



2024: 0.9%). Reported operaJng loss was £7.3m (H1 2024: £7.1m profit) aLer Other items of £22.7m (H1 2024:
£4.6m), which are set out further below.

Segmental analysis

UK

Revenue
H1 2025

£m

Revenue
H1 2024

£m

LFL sales
H1 2025

 

Underlying
operating

profit
H1 2025

£m

Underlying
operating

(loss)/profit
H1 2024

£m
UK Inte ri ors 263.2 250.4 8% 2.8 (1.2)
UK Roofi ng 190.4 182.1 6% 5.8 4.9
UK Spe ci a l i s t Ma rke ts 117.5 120.9 (1)% 2.2 2.3
UK 571.1 553.4 5% 10.8 6.0

Reported revenue in UK Interiors, a specialist insulaJon and interiors distribuJon business, increased 5% to
£263.2m (H1 2024: £250.4m), despite a negaJve 2% impact from branch closures in 2024. LFL revenue was up
8% year-on-year with the business clearly outperforming the market. The increase in revenue and good
progress on operaJng cost reducJons, which were only parJally offset by the impact of pricing pressure on
the gross margin, enabled the business to return to profit ahead of expectaJons and report an operaJng
profit of £2.8m (H1 2024: £1.2m loss).

Revenue in UK Roofing, a specialist roofing merchant, increased 5% to £190.4m (H1 2024: £182.1m), with LFL
revenue up 6%. This was despite a weak market, and was driven by the business's successful execuJon of its
mulJ-year programme of business development and growth iniJaJves. OperaJng margin improved, with the
addiJonal sales being generated from a stable operaJng cost base, and this resulted in operaJng profit of
£5.8m (H1 2024: £4.9m).

Reported revenue in our UK Specialist Markets decreased 3% to £117.5m (H1 2024: £120.9m). LFL revenue
decreased by 1%, with delays in approvals under new building safety regulatory requirements affecJng our
sales into certain customers. These factors, coupled with operaJng cost inflaJon, resulted in a £0.1m decline
in operaJng profit to £2.2m (H1 2024: £2.3m). Due to conJnued challenging market condiJons, a non-cash
impairment of goodwill and other intangible assets has been recognised during the period related to the
Miers business within UK Specialist Markets (included within Other items).

France

Revenue
H1 2025

£m

Revenue
H1 2024

£m

LFL sales
H1 2025

 

Underlying
operating

profit
H1 2025

£m

Underlying
operating

profit
H1 2024

£m
Fra nce  Inte ri ors 96.4 105.1 (7)% 2.2 3.6
Fra nce  Roofi ng 199.2 214.9 (4)% 5.0 4.9
France 295.6 320.0 (5)% 7.2 8.5

France Interiors, a structural insulaJon and interiors business trading as LiTT, saw revenue decrease 8% to
£96.4m (H1 2024: £105.1m), and by 7% on a LFL basis. This was driven by lower market demand, parJcularly in
the new build residenJal segment. The revenue decline, coupled with increased margin pressure, resulted in
a £1.4m decrease in operating profit to £2.2m (H1 2024: £3.6m).

Revenue in France Roofing, a specialist roofing business trading as Larivière, decreased 7% to £199.2m (H1
2024: £214.9m), including c2% from the closure of branches, and by 4% on a LFL basis. Demand and volumes
were lower due to conJnued soLening of the new build market and input price deflaJon. The decrease in
revenue and reduced gross margin was offset by both reduced operaJng costs and profit on the disposal of
properties of £1.6m, resulting in an operating profit of £5.0m (H1 2024: £4.9m).

Germany

Revenue
H1 2025

£m

Revenue
H1 2024

£m

LFL sales
H1 2025

 

Underlying
operating

profit
H1 2025

£m

Underlying
operating

profit
H1 2024

£m
Germany 216.9 219.9 0% 0.7 3.0

Revenue in Wego/VJ, our specialist interiors, flooring and insulaJon distribuJon business in Germany,
decreased by 1% to £216.9m (H1 2024: £219.9m). LFL revenue was flat year-on-year, as the business materially
outperformed a soL overall market. Gross margin declined due to pricing pressure and operaJng costs
increased due to a combinaJon of inflaJon and modest ongoing targeted investment, resulJng in lower
operating profit of £0.7m (H1 2024: £3.0m).

 

Poland

Underlying
operating

Underlying
operating



Revenue
H1 2025

£m

Revenue
H1 2024

£m

LFL sales
H1 2025

 

operating
profit

H1 2025
£m

operating
profit

H1 2024
£m

Poland 123.7 118.7 3% 1.4 2.6

In our Polish business, a market leading distributor of insulaJon and interiors products, revenue increased to
£123.7m (H1 2024: £118.7m), represenJng a 3% increase on a LFL basis. The impact of a weak market was more
than offset by further improvements in our market posiJon. Sales growth was offset by pricing pressure and
operating cost inflation, resulted in lower operating profit of £1.4m (H1 2024: £2.6m).

Benelux

Revenue
H1 2025

£m

Revenue
H1 2024

£m

LFL sales
H1 2025

 

Underlying
operating

 loss
H1 2025

£m

Underlying
operating

 loss
H1 2024

£m
Benelux 46.0 54.4 3% (0.8) (2.4)

Revenue from the Group's business in Benelux decreased 15% to £46.0m (H1 2024: £54.4m) with a c15% impact
from the strategic decision to close seven branches in late H2 2024. LFL revenue was up 3%, reflecJng
underlying volume gains and a small inflaJonary tailwind. Gross margin improved slightly due to favourable
product mix in the remaining branches, and the closures generated material operaJng cost savings. The first
half performance resulted in an operating loss of £0.8m (H1 2024: £2.4m).

Ireland

Revenue
H1 2025

£m

Revenue
H1 2024

£m

LFL sales
H1 2025

 

Underlying
operating

profit
H1 2025

£m

Underlying
operating

profit
H1 2024

£m
Ireland 51.1 50.4 3% 1.4 1.3

Our business in Ireland comprises a specialist distributor of interiors and exteriors, and three separate
specialist contracJng businesses offering office fit-out, industrial infrastructure coaJngs services and
kitchen/bathroom interiors fit-out. Revenue increased 1% to £51.1m (H1 2024: £50.4m), and by 3% on a LFL
basis, as a result of commercial iniJaJves to improve market share, combined with a slightly healthier market
backdrop than the prior year. This was parJally offset by operaJng cost inflaJon, and operaJng profit
improved as a result by £0.1m to £1.4m (H1 2024: £1.3m).

 

Reconciliation of underlying to statutory result

Other items, being items excluded from underlying results, during the period amounted to £22.8m (H1 2024:
£4.7m) on a pre-tax basis and are summarised in the table below:

 H1 2025
£m

 
H1 2024

£m
 Underlying loss before tax (10.3) (6.6)
 Othe r i te ms  - i mpa cti ng l os s  be fore  ta x:
 Amorti s a ti on of a cqui re d i nta ngi bl e s (1.0) (1.1)
 Impa i rme nt cha rge s (22.1) -

Cl oud ba s e d ERP i mpl e me nta ti on cos ts (0.3) (0.4)
 Ne t re s tructuri ng cos ts 0.2 (2.8)
 Othe r s pe ci fi c i te ms 0.5 (0.3)
 Non-unde rl yi ng fi na nce  cos ts (0.1) (0.1)
 Total Other items (22.8) (4.7)
 Statutory loss before tax (33.1) (11.3)

Other items are disclosed separately in order to provide a bePer indicaJon of the underlying earnings of the
Group. Impairment charges in the current period relate to right-of-use asset impairment in the UK Interiors
business (£6.3m) and impairment of goodwill and other intangible assets in the UK Specialist Markets
business, specifically relaJng to the Miers business, (£15.8m) as a result of a reducJon in future cash flow
forecasts due to conJnued challenging market condiJons. See Note 1 of the Condensed interim financial
statements for further details.

Taxation

Tax for the six month period ended 30 June 2025 is determined based on applying full year esJmates of the
annual effecJve tax rate for individual jurisdicJons to the underlying (loss)/profit before tax for the six
month period. This results in an effecJve negaJve tax rate of 3.9% on the loss before tax (30 June 2024:
25.6%; 31 December 2024: 8.5%). The tax charge for the period of £1.3m (30 June 2024: £2.9m; 31 December
2024: £3.8m) is related to taxable profits made in the majority of the EU businesses. Tax losses in the UK and
Benelux, which cannot be surrendered or uJlised cross border, are not currently recognised as deferred tax
assets, and this impacts the effecJve tax rate. Due to a reducJon in the profit before tax of the overseas
operaJng companies and the ongoing losses in the UK, the Group has generated an overall loss before tax,



which alongside the posiJve tax charge in the overseas operaJng companies, has resulted in the negaJve
effective tax rate.

Pensions

The Group operates a number of pension schemes, four of which provide defined benefits based upon
pensionable salary. One of these schemes has assets held in a separate trustee administered fund, and three
are overseas book reserve schemes. The UK defined benefit pension scheme obligaJon is calculated on a
year to date basis, using the latest triennial valuation as at 31 December 2022, which was concluded at the end
of March 2024.

The IAS 19 valuaJon conducted as at 31 December 2024 has been updated to reflect current market
condiJons, and as a result an actuarial loss of £0.6m has been recognised within the Condensed consolidated
statement of comprehensive income (30 June 2024: £1.5m gain; 31 December 2024: £0.2m loss). The total net
pension liability in relaJon to defined benefit schemes at 30 June 2025 is £17.0m (30 June 2024: £16.4m; 31
December 2024: £18.2m), including £9.2m deficit (30 June 2024: £8.9m; 31 December 2024: £10.9m) in the UK
scheme. The movement in the period relates principally to the actuarial loss of £0.6m, offset by the
recognition of the scheduled annual contribution in the UK of £2.5m.

 

Financial position

Overall, the net assets of the Group decreased by £31.7m to £148.1m from £179.8m at 31 December 2024, with
a cash posiJon at the period end of £81.7m (30 June 2024: £100.7m; 31 December 2024: £87.4m) and net debt
of £523.5m (30 June 2024: £476.6m; 31 December 2024: £497.3m) which includes net lease liabiliJes of
£333.4m (30 June 2024: £319.7m, 31 December 2024: £321.4m).

The movement in net debt in H1 2025 reflects the movement in cash noted below, a £12.0m increase in net
lease liabiliJes (including a c£6m unfavourable currency movement) and a c£10m unfavourable currency
movement on bond debt.

Cash flow
H1 2025

£m
H1 2024

£m
Unde rl yi ng ope ra ti ng profi t 15.4 11.7
Add ba ck: De pre ci a ti on 38.4 39.1
Add ba ck: Amorti s a ti on 0.3 0.8
Underlying EBITDA 54.1 51.6
De cre a s e /(i ncre a s e ) i n worki ng ca pi ta l 12.8 (8.0)
Re pa yme nt of l e a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s (35.0) (33.6)
Ca pi ta l  e xpe ndi ture  (8.2) (7.9)
Ca s h e xce pti ona l  i te ms (4.6) (3.6)
Othe r (1.4) (2.0)

Operating cash flow1 17.7 (3.5)
Inte re s t a nd fi na nci ng (25.3) (17.8)
Ta x (1.7) (0.6)

Free cash flow1 (9.3) (21.9)
Pa yme nts  re l a te d to pre vi ous  a cqui s i ti ons - (6.6)
Re pa yme nt of de bt (0.4) (0.4)
Total cash flow (9.7) (28.9)

Ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts  a t be gi nni ng of the  pe ri od 87.4 132.2
Effe ct of fore i gn e xcha nge  ra te  cha nge s 4.0 (2.6)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 81.7 100.7

1 .     Free cash flow is defined as all cash flows excluding M&A transac�ons, dividend payments, and financing transac�ons.  Opera�ng cash flow

represents free cash flow before interest and financing and tax.

During the period, the Group reported a free cash ouRlow of £9.3m (H1 2024: £21.9m). This was a result of
higher underlying operaJng profit and conJnued discipline in working capital, which were parJally offset by
increased interest costs on the new bond issued in October 2024 together with slightly increased lease
repayments. Capex during the period was £8.2m (H1 2024: £7.9m). Cash excepJonal items are the amounts
paid relaJng to amounts included in Other items and principally related to restructuring costs, including
amounts provided for in 2024 but paid in the current period. "Other" included the add back of non-cash P&L
items, provision movements and proceeds on sale of property, plant and equipment.

 

Financing and funding

H1 2025
£m

H1 2024
£m

Ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts  a t e nd of the  pe ri od 81.7 100.7
Undra wn RCF a t e nd of the  pe ri od 90.0 90.0
Liquidity 171.7 190.7



Liquidity 171.7 190.7
 

Ne t de bt 523.5 476.6
 

Le ve ra ge 4.9x 4.3x

The Group's debt funding comprises €300m of 9.75% and €13.5m of 5.25% fixed rate secured notes, maturing
in October 2029 and November 2026 respecJvely, and an RCF of £90m which matures in April 2029. The 9.75%
notes were issued in October 2024 through a refinancing of the Group's previous bond and RCF, which were
both due to mature in 2026. The new secured notes are subject to incurrence-based covenants only. The RCF
has a leverage maintenance covenant set at 6.5x for 2025, 5.5x for 2026, and 5.0x thereaLer, all of which only
apply if the facility is over 40% drawn at a quarter end reporJng date. The RCF was undrawn throughout the
period and remains undrawn at the date of this report. The Group's liquidity posiJon remained robust
throughout H1 2025, and at the end of the period stood at £172m, consisJng of cash of £82m and the £90m
undrawn RCF noted above.

 

Dividend

No interim dividend will be paid for 2025. However, conJnued successful execuJon of the strategy,
combined with recovery of European construcJon markets to more normal levels, will return the Group to
sustainable, profitable growth and cash generaJon, supporJng a range of capital allocaJon opJons. The
Board reiterates its commitment to reinstaJng a dividend, appropriately covered by underlying earnings,
once the Group is in a position to do so.

 

Responsibility Statement

I confirm to the best of my knowledge that:

(a) the condensed interim set of financial statements has been prepared in accordance with UK adopted IAS
34 "Interim Financial Reporting";

(b) the Interim Report includes a fair review of the informaJon required by DTR 4.2.7R (indicaJon of
important events during the first six months and descripJon of principal risks and uncertainJes for the
remaining six months of the year); and

(c) the Interim Report includes a fair review of the informaJon required by DTR 4.2.8R (disclosure of related
parties' transactions and changes therein).

By order of the Board

 
 
Ian Ashton
Director
4 August 2025

 

Cautionary statement 

This Interim Report is prepared for and addressed only to the Company's Shareholders as a whole and to no
other person. The Company, its Directors, employees, agents or advisors do not accept or assume
responsibility to any other person to whom this Interim Report is shown or into whose hands it may come and
such responsibility or liability is expressly disclaimed.

This Interim Report contains forward-looking statements that are subject to risk factors including the
economic and business circumstances occurring from Jme to Jme in countries and markets in which the
Group operates and risk factors associated with the building and construcJon sectors. By their nature,
forward-looking statements involve a number of risks, uncertainJes and assumpJons because they relate to
events and/or depend on circumstances that may or may not occur in the future and could cause actual results
and outcomes to differ materially from those expressed in or implied by the forward-looking statements. No
assurance can be given that the forward-looking statements in this Interim Report will be realised.
Statements about the Directors' expectaJons, beliefs, hopes, plans, intenJons and strategies are inherently
subject to change and they are based on expectaJons and assumpJons as to future events, circumstances and
other factors which are in some cases outside the Group's control. Actual results could differ materially from
the Group's current expectations.

It is believed that the expectaJons set out in these forward-looking statements are reasonable but they may
be affected by a wide range of variables which could cause actual results or trends to differ materially,



including but not limited to, market condiJons, compeJtors and margin management, commercial
relaJonships, fluctuaJons in product pricing, changes in foreign exchange and interest rates, government
legislaJon, availability of funding, working capital and cash management, IT infrastructure and cyber security
and availability and quality of key resources.

The Company's Shareholders are cauJoned not to place undue reliance on the forward-looking statements.
This Interim Report has not been audited or otherwise independently verified. The informaJon contained in
this Interim Report has been prepared on the basis of the knowledge and information available to Directors at
the date of its preparaJon and the Company does not undertake any obligaJon to update or revise this
Interim Report during the financial year ahead.

Condensed consolidated income statement

For the  s i x months  e nde d 30 June  2025 (una udi te d)

 
Six months ended 30 June 2025 Si x months  e nde d 30 June  2024 Ye a r e nde d 31 De ce mbe r 2024

Underlying1 Other items2 Total Unde rl yi ng1 Othe r i te ms 2 Tota l Unde rl yi ng
Note £m £m £m £m £m £m

Revenue 2 1,304.4 - 1,304.4 1,316.8 - 1,316.8 2,611.8
Cos t of s a l e s (989.0) - (989.0) (992.2) - (992.2) (1,971.8)
Gross profit 315.4 - 315.4 324.6 - 324.6 640.0
Othe r ope ra ti ng e xpe ns e s (298.3) (22.7) (321.0) (309.4) (4.6) (314.0) (609.1)
Impa i rme nt l os s e s  on fi na nci a l
a s s e ts (3.3) - (3.3) (3.5) - (3.5) (5.8)
Ga i n on di s pos a l  of prope rty 1.6 - 1.6 - - -
Operating profit/(loss) 2                15.4 (22.7) (7.3) 11.7 (4.6) 7.1 25.1

Fi na nce  i ncome 4                  1.0
                    

-  
                

1.0 1.7 - 1.7
Fi na nce  cos ts 4 (26.7) (0.1) (26.8) (20.0) (0.1) (20.1) (42.1)
Loss before tax (10.3) (22.8) (33.1) (6.6) (4.7) (11.3) (14.3)
Income  ta x (e xpe ns e )/cre di t 5 (1.1) (0.2) (1.3) (3.1) 0.2 (2.9) (5.4)
Loss after tax (11.4) (23.0) (34.4) (9.7) (4.5) (14.2) (19.7)
Attributable to:    
Equi ty hol de rs  of the  Compa ny (11.4) (23.0) (34.4) (9.7) (4.5) (14.2) (19.7)
Loss per share    
Ba s i c a nd di l ute d 6 (3.0)p (1.2)p

 

1 Underlying represents the results before Other items.

2 Other items have been disclosed separately in order to give an indication of the underlying earnings of the Group. Further

details are disclosed in Note 3.

 

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income

For the  s i x months  e nde d 30 June  2025 (una udi te d)
 

 Six months ended
30 June 2025

Si x months  e nde d
30 June  2024

Ye a r e nde d
31 De ce mbe r 2024

 £m £m £m
Loss after tax (34.4) (14.2) (48.6)
Items that will not subsequently be reclassified to
the Consolidated income statement:  
Re me a s ure me nt of de fi ne d be ne fi t pe ns i on
l i a bi l i ty (Note  12) (0.6) 1.5 (0.2)

(0.6) 1.5 (0.2)
Items that may subsequently be reclassified to the
Consolidated income statement:  
Excha nge  di ffe re nce  on re tra ns l a ti on of
fore i gn curre ncy goodwi l l  a nd i nta ngi bl e s 1.7 (1.1) (2.2)
Excha nge  di ffe re nce  on re tra ns l a ti on of
fore i gn curre ncy ne t i nve s tme nts  (e xcl udi ng
goodwi l l  a nd i nta ngi bl e s ) 9.7 (6.9) (13.1)
Excha nge  a nd fa i r va l ue  move me nts
a s s oci a te d wi th borrowi ngs  a nd de ri va ti ve
fi na nci a l  i ns trume nts (9.8) 6.2 12.3
Ga i ns  a nd l os s e s  on ca s h fl ow he dge s 0.1 (0.8) (1.1)
Tra ns fe r to profi t a nd l os s  on ca s h fl ow
he dge s 0.9 0.6 1.0



he dge s 0.9 0.6 1.0
2.6 (2.0) (3.1)

Other comprehensive income/(expense) 2.0 (0.5) (3.3)
Total comprehensive expense (32.4) (14.7) (51.9)
  
Attributable to:  
Equi ty hol de rs  of the  Compa ny (32.4) (14.7) (51.9)

 

 

Condensed consolidated balance sheet

As  a t 30 June  2025 (una udi te d)

 
 30 June

 2025
30 June

 2024
31 De ce mbe r

 2024
Note £m £m £m

Non-current assets
Prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt               66.8 65.3                  64.9
Ri ght-of-us e  a s s e ts             259.5 256.5                250.3
Goodwi l l             116.8 130.1                129.0
Inta ngi bl e  a s s e ts                 9.3 13.6                  12.5
Le a s e  re ce i va bl e s                 1.7 2.0                    1.9
De fe rre d ta x a s s e ts                 5.7 4.0                    4.6
Non-curre nt fi na nci a l  a s s e ts 10                 0.2 0.2                    0.3

            460.0 471.7                463.5
Current assets  
Inve ntori e s             272.8 269.0                253.8
Le a s e  re ce i va bl e s                 0.3 0.7                    0.3
Tra de  a nd othe r re ce i va bl e s             448.2 440.9                370.8
Curre nt ta x a s s e ts                 1.0 1.8                    2.3
Curre nt fi na nci a l  a s s e ts 10                 0.4 -                    0.1
Ca s h a t ba nk a nd on ha nd               81.7 100.7                  87.4

            804.4 813.1                714.7
Total assets 1,264.4 1,284.8              1,178.2
Current liabilities  
Tra de  a nd othe r pa ya bl e s             459.2 436.5                358.6
Le a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s               67.3 64.2                  64.9
Inte re s t-be a ri ng l oa ns  a nd borrowi ngs                 5.0 0.8                    5.2
De fe rre d cons i de ra ti on                  -  1.8                     -  
De ri va ti ve  fi na nci a l  i ns trume nts 10                 0.6 1.2                    1.3
Curre nt ta x l i a bi l i ti e s                 1.0 7.0                    1.7
Provi s i ons                 5.5 7.6                    7.6

            538.6 519.1                439.3
Non-current liabilities  
Le a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s 268.1 258.2                258.7
Inte re s t-be a ri ng l oa ns  a nd borrowi ngs 266.5 253.7                256.9
De ri va ti ve  fi na nci a l  i ns trume nts 10 0.1 0.1                    0.1
Othe r pa ya bl e s 2.5 2.8                    2.8
Re ti re me nt be ne fi t obl i ga ti ons 12 17.0 16.4                  18.2
Provi s i ons 23.5 19.4                  22.4

577.7 550.6                559.1
Total liabilities 1,116.3 1,069.7              998.4
Net assets 148.1 215.1                179.8
Capital and reserves  
Ca l l e d up s ha re  ca pi ta l 11             118.2 118.2                118.2
Tre a s ury s ha re s  re s e rve (5.2) (8.9) (8.6)
Ca pi ta l  re de mpti on re s e rve                 0.3 0.3                    0.3
Sha re  opti on re s e rve                 5.1 6.2                    7.8
He dgi ng a nd tra ns l a ti on re s e rve s                 3.3 1.8                    0.7
Cos t of he dgi ng re s e rve                 0.1 0.1                    0.1
Me rge r re s e rve               92.5 92.5                  92.5
Re ta i ne d (l os s e s )/profi ts (66.2) 4.9 (31.2)
Attributable to equity holders of the Company 148.1 215.1                179.8
Total equity 148.1 215.1 179.8

 

 

Condensed consolidated cash flow statement

For the  s i x months  e nde d 30 June  2025 (una udi te d)

 

 Six months ended
30 June 2025

Si x months  e nde d
30 June  2024

Ye a r e nde d
31 De ce mbe r 2024

Note £m £m £m
Net cash flow from operating activities
Ca s h ge ne ra te d from ope ra ti ng a cti vi ti e s 8 57.8 33.6 83.5
Income  ta x pa i d (1.7) (0.6) (8.0)
Ne t ca s h ge ne ra te d from ope ra ti ng a cti vi ti e s 56.1 33.0 75.5

 
Cash flows from investing activities  
Fi na nce  i ncome  re ce i ve d 1.0 1.7 2.7
Purcha s e  of prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt
a nd compute r s oftwa re (8.2) (7.8) (16.1)
Ini ti a l  di re ct cos ts  of ri ght-of-us e  a s s e ts - (0.1) (0.6)
Proce e ds  from s a l e  of prope rty, pl a nt a nd
e qui pme nt 3.8 1.2 1.8
Se ttl e me nt of a mounts  pa ya bl e  for pre vi ous



Se ttl e me nt of a mounts  pa ya bl e  for pre vi ous
purcha s e s  of bus i ne s s e s 7 - (2.6) (4.4)
Ne t ca s h us e d i n i nve s ti ng a cti vi ti e s (3.4) (7.6) (16.6)

 
Cash flows from financing activities  
Fi na nce  cos ts  pa i d (26.3) (19.5) (37.5)
Re pa yme nt of l e a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s (35.0) (33.6) (67.5)
Re pa yme nt of borrowi ngs (0.4) (0.4) (239.7)
Proce e ds  from borrowi ngs - - 247.0
Acqui s i ti on of tre a s ury s ha re s (0.7) (0.8) (0.9)
Ne t ca s h us e d i n fi na nci ng a cti vi ti e s (62.4) (54.3) (98.6)
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents in the
period 9 (9.7) (28.9) (39.7)
Ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts  a t be gi nni ng of
the  pe ri od 87.4 132.2 132.2
Effe ct of fore i gn e xcha nge  ra te  cha nge s 4.0 (2.6) (5.1)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 81.7 100.7 87.4

 

 

Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity

For the  s i x months  e nde d 30 June  2025 (una udi te d)

 

Called up
share

capital

Treasury
shares

reserve

Capital
redemption

reserve

Share
option

reserve

Hedging
and

translation
reserves

Cost of
hedging
reserve

Merger
reserve

For the six months ended 30 June 2025 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m
At 1 Ja nua ry 2025 118.2 (8.6) 0.3 7.8 0.7 0.1 92.5
Los s  a fte r ta x - - - - - - -
Othe r compre he ns i ve  i ncome /(e xpe ns e ) - - - - 2.6 - -
Tota l  compre he ns i ve  i ncome /(e xpe ns e ) - - - - 2.6 - -
Purcha s e  of tre a s ury s ha re s - (0.7) - - - - -
Cre di t to s ha re  opti on re s e rve - - - 1.4 - - -
Se ttl e me nt of s ha re  opti ons - 4.1 - (4.1) - - -
At 30 June 2025 118.2 (5.2) 0.3 5.1 3.3 0.1 92.5

 

 

 
Called up

share
capital

Treasury
shares

reserve

Capital
redemption

reserve

Share
option

reserve

Hedging
and

translation
reserves

Cost of
hedging
reserve

Merger
reserve

For the six months ended 30 June 2024 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m
At 1 Ja nua ry 2024 118.2 (11.6) 0.3 7.6 3.8 0.1 92.5
Los s  a fte r ta x - - - - - - -
Othe r compre he ns i ve  (e xpe ns e )/i ncome - - - - (2.0) - -
Tota l  compre he ns i ve  e xpe ns e - - - - (2.0) - -
Purcha s e  of tre a s ury s ha re s - (0.8) - - - - -
Cre di t to s ha re  opti on re s e rve - - - 2.1 - - -
Se ttl e me nt of s ha re  opti ons - 3.5 - (3.5) - - -
At 30 June  2024  118.2 (8.9) 0.3 6.2 1.8 0.1 92.5

 

 

Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity (continued)

For the  s i x months  e nde d 30 June  2025 (una udi te d)

 

Called up
share

capital

Treasury
shares

reserve

Capital
redemption

reserve

Share
option

reserve

Hedging
and

translation
reserves

Cost of
hedging
reserve

Merger
reserve

For the year ended 31 December 2024 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m
At 1 Ja nua ry 2024 118.2 (11.6) 0.3 7.6 3.8 0.1 92.5
Los s  a fte r ta x - - - - - - -
Othe r compre he ns i ve  e xpe ns e - - - - (3.1) - -
Tota l  compre he ns i ve  e xpe ns e - - - - (3.1) - -
Purcha s e  of tre a s ury s ha re s - (0.9) - - - - -
Cre di t to s ha re  opti on re s e rve - - - 4.1 - - -
Se ttl e me nt of s ha re  opti ons - 3.9 - (3.9) - - -
At 31 De ce mbe r 2024 118.2 (8.6) 0.3 7.8 0.7 0.1 92.5

 

The  s ha re  opti on re s e rve  re pre s e nts  the  cumul a ti ve  e qui ty-s e ttl e d s ha re  opti on cha rge  unde r IFRS 2 "Sha re -

ba s e d pa yme nt" l e s s  the  va l ue  of a ny s ha re  opti ons  tha t ha ve  be e n e xe rci s e d.

 

The  he dgi ng a nd tra ns l a ti on re s e rve s  re pre s e nt move me nts  i n the  Conde ns e d cons ol i da te d ba l a nce  s he e t a s

a  re s ul t of move me nts  i n e xcha nge  ra te s  a nd move me nts  i n the  fa i r va l ue  of ca s h fl ow he dge s  whi ch a re



re fl e cte d i n e qui ty through othe r compre he ns i ve  i ncome .

 

Notes to the Condensed interim financial statements

 

1. Basis of preparation of Condensed interim financial statements

 

The  Conde ns e d i nte ri m fi na nci a l  s ta te me nts  we re  a pprove d by the  Boa rd of Di re ctors  on 4 Augus t 2025.

 

The  Group's  Conde ns e d i nte ri m fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  ha ve  be e n pre pa re d i n a ccorda nce  wi th UK a dopte d IAS

34 "Inte ri m Fi na nci a l  Re porJng" a nd the  a ccounJng pol i ci e s  i ncl ude d i n the  Annua l  Re port a nd Accounts  for

the  ye a r e nde d 31 De ce mbe r 2024, whi ch ha ve  be e n a ppl i e d cons i s te ntl y throughout the  curre nt a nd pre ce di ng

pe ri ods .

 

The  Conde ns e d i nte ri m fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  do not cons Jtute  s ta tutory a ccounts  a s  de fine d i n Se cJon 434 of

the  Compa ni e s  Act 2006. The  i nte ri m re s ul ts  to 30 June  2025 a nd 30 June  2024 ha ve  be e n s ubje ct to a n i nte ri m

re vi e w i n a ccorda nce  wi th ISRE 2410 by the  Compa ny's  Audi tor.

 

The  fina nci a l  i nforma Jon for the  ful l  pre ce di ng ye a r i s  ba s e d on the  a udi te d s ta tutory a ccounts  for the

fina nci a l  ye a r e nde d 31 De ce mbe r 2024 pre pa re d i n a ccorda nce  wi th UK a dopte d i nte rna Jona l  a ccounJng

s ta nda rds . Thos e  a ccounts  ha ve  be e n de l i ve re d to the  Re gi s tra r of Compa ni e s . The  Audi tor's  Re port wa s  (i )

unqua l i fie d, (i i ) i ncl ude d no ma Pe rs  to whi ch the  a udi tor dre w a Pe nJon by wa y of e mpha s i s  wi thout

modi fyi ng the i r re port a nd (i i i ) di d not conta i n s ta te me nts  unde r Se cJon 498(2) or Se cJon 498(3) of the

Compa ni e s  Act 2006 i n re l a ti on to the  fi na nci a l  s ta te me nts .

 

The  pre pa ra Jon of conde ns e d i nte ri m fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  re qui re s  ma na ge me nt to ma ke  judge me nts ,

e s Jma te s  a nd a s s umpJons  tha t a ffe ct the  a ppl i ca Jon of a ccounJng pol i ci e s  a nd the  re porte d a mounts  of

a s s e ts  a nd l i a bi l i Je s , i ncome  a nd e xpe ns e . Actua l  re s ul ts  ma y s ubs e que ntl y di ffe r from thos e  e s Jma te s . The

a re a s  of cri Jca l  a ccounJng judge me nts  a nd ke y s ource s  of e s Jma Jon unce rta i nty s e t out on pa ge  143 to 145 of

the  2024 Annua l  Re port a nd Accounts  a re  cons i de re d to conJnue  a nd be  cons i s te ntl y a ppl i e d. In re l a Jon to

the  i mpa i rme nt of goodwi l l  a nd non-curre nt a s s e ts , a s  a  re s ul t of a  re ducJon i n fore ca s t future  ca s h flows  for

the  Mi e rs  bus i ne s s  uni t due  to conJnue d cha l l e ngi ng ma rke t condi Jons , a n i mpa i rme nt re vi e w ha s  be e n

pe rforme d for thi s  ca s h ge ne ra Jng uni t ("CGU"), re s ul Jng i n a n i mpa i rme nt of £15.8m be i ng re cogni s e d i n the

pe ri od, a l l oca te d a ga i ns t goodwi l l  (£13.8m) a nd i nta ngi bl e  a s s e ts  (£2.0m). The  ke y a s s umpJons  a ppl i e d i n the

fore ca s ts  us e d i n the  i mpa i rme nt re vi e w a re  a n a ve ra ge  re ve nue  growth pe r a nnum ove r the  thre e  ye a rs  of

6.6%, a n a ve ra ge  gros s  ma rgi n of 25.9%, a  pre -ta x di s count ra te  of 13.6% a nd a  l ong-te rm ope ra ti ng profi t growth

ra te  of 2.0%. An i mpa i rme nt of £6.3m ha s  a l s o be e n re cogni s e d i n the  pe ri od a ga i ns t the  fle e t ri ght-of-us e

a s s e ts  i n the  UK Inte ri ors  CGU, a s  the re  i s  no de te rmi na bl e  re cove ra bl e  va l ue  of the s e  a s s e ts , cons i s te nt wi th

the  i mpa i rme nt re cogni s e d a t 31 De ce mbe r 2024.

 

Going concern

 

The  Group cl os e l y moni tors  i ts  fundi ng pos i Jon throughout the  ye a r, i ncl udi ng moni tori ng compl i a nce  wi th

cove na nts  a nd a va i l a bl e  fa ci l i ti e s  to e ns ure  i t ha s  s uffi ci e nt he a droom to fund ope ra ti ons .

 

The  Group's  fina nci ng fa ci l i Je s  compri s e  €300m fixe d ra te  s e cure d note s , due  Octobe r 2029, €13.5m fixe d ra te

s e cure d note s , due  Nove mbe r 2026, a nd a  £90m Re vol vi ng Cre di t Fa ci l i ty ("RCF") tha t e xpi re s  i n Apri l  2029. The

s e cure d note s  a re  s ubje ct to i ncurre nce -ba s e d cove na nts  onl y, a nd the  RCF ha s  a  l e ve ra ge  ma i nte na nce

cove na nt whi ch i s  onl y e ffe cJve  i f the  fa ci l i ty i s  ove r 40% (i .e . £36m) dra wn a t a  qua rte r e nd re porJng da te . The

RCF wa s  undra wn a t 30 June  2025 a nd ha s  re ma i ne d undra wn s ubs e que nt to the  pe ri od e nd.

 

The  Group ha s  s i gni fica nt a va i l a bl e  l i qui di ty a nd on the  ba s i s  of curre nt fore ca s ts  i s  e xpe cte d to re ma i n i n

compl i a nce  wi th a l l  ba nki ng cove na nts  throughout the  fore ca s t pe ri od to 30 Se pte mbe r 2026 ("the  goi ng

conce rn pe ri od").

 

The  Di re ctors  ha ve  cons i de re d the  Group's  fore ca s ts  whi ch s upport the  vi e w tha t the  Group wi l l  be  a bl e  to



conJnue  to ope ra te  wi thi n i ts  ba nki ng fa ci l i Je s  a nd compl y wi th i ts  ba nki ng cove na nts  for the  goi ng conce rn

pe ri od. The  Di re ctors  ha ve  cons i de re d the  pri nci pa l  ri s ks  a nd unce rta i nJe s  tha t coul d pote nJa l l y i mpa ct the

Group's  a bi l i ty to fund i ts  future  a cti vi ti e s  a nd a dhe re  to i ts  ba nki ng cove na nts , i ncl udi ng:

·      prol onge d cha l l e ngi ng tra di ng condi ti ons  i n the  Group's  l a rge r bus i ne s s e s , l e a di ng to l owe r vol ume s ;

·      pri ci ng pre s s ure  on s a l e s  a nd mode s t ne t i nput cos t de fl a ti on; a nd

·      curre nt e conomi c a nd pol i ti ca l  unce rta i nti e s , pote nti a l l y furthe r i mpa cti ng ma rke t de ma nd.

 

The  fore ca s ts  on whi ch the  goi ng conce rn a s s e s s me nt i s  ba s e d ha ve  be e n s ubje ct to s e ns i Jvi ty a na l ys i s  a nd

s tre s s  te s Jng to a s s e s s  the  i mpa ct of the  a bove  ri s ks  a nd the  Di re ctors  ha ve  a l s o re vi e we d mi Jga Jng a cJons

tha t coul d be  ta ke n. Fol l owi ng two ye a rs  of ma rke t-dri ve n downturn, wi th a  LFL re ve nue  de cl i ne  of 2% i n 2023

a nd 4% i n 2024, a nd conJnue d ma rke t unce rta i nty, a  s e ve re  but pl a us i bl e  downs i de  s ce na ri o ha s  be e n

mode l l e d, whi ch fa ctors  i n a  2.5% re ve nue  re ducJon, a  re ducJon i n gros s  ma rgi n a nd a  re s ul Jng 23% re ducJon

i n unde rl yi ng ope ra Jng profit from the  ba s e  fore ca s t for the  pe ri od to 30 Se pte mbe r 2026. Ce rta i n mi Jga Jons

a re  a l s o i ncl ude d, for e xa mpl e  de l a yi ng non-e s s e nJa l  ca pi ta l  e xpe ndi ture . Unde r thi s  s ce na ri o the  a na l ys i s

s hows  tha t s uffici e nt ca s h woul d be  a va i l a bl e  wi thout tri gge ri ng a  cove na nt bre a ch, a s  the  RCF i s  not e xpe cte d

to be  dra wn a bove  the  £36m a t a  re l e va nt qua rte r e nd da te , a nd furthe rmore  the  l e ve ra ge  cove na nt woul d

 

1. Basis of preparation of Condensed interim financial statements (continued)

 

a l s o be  be l ow the  re qui re d thre s hol d. Re ve rs e  s tre s s  te s Jng ha s  a l s o be e n pe rforme d, whi ch s hows  tha t the

Group coul d wi ths ta nd up to a  13% re ducti on i n re ve nue  for the  pe ri od to 30 Se pte mbe r 2026 be fore  tri gge ri ng a

cove na nt bre a ch. Up to

£90m RCF i s  a va i l a bl e  to me e t worki ng ca pi ta l  re qui re me nts  duri ng the  month, provi di ng thi s  i s  re duce d to

£36m be fore  the  qua rte r e nd da te  i f the  l e ve ra ge  cove na nt i s  e xpe cte d to be  bre a che d. Furthe r ca s h pha s i ng

mi ti ga ti ons  woul d a l s o be  a va i l a bl e  to a voi d the  re qui re me nt to dra w ove r £36m a t a  qua rte r e nd i f re qui re d.

 

The  Di re ctors  ha ve  cons i de re d the  i mpa ct of cl i ma te  re l a te d ma tte rs  on the  goi ng conce rn a s s e s s me nt a nd thi s

i s  not e xpe cte d to ha ve  a  s i gni fi ca nt i mpa ct on the  Group's  goi ng conce rn a s s e s s me nt to 30 Se pte mbe r 2026.

 

On cons i de ra Jon of the  a bove , the  Di re ctors  be l i e ve  tha t the  Group ha s  a de qua te  re s ource s  to conJnue  i n

ope ra Jona l  e xi s te nce  for the  fore ca s t pe ri od to 30 Se pte mbe r 2026 a nd the  Di re ctors  the re fore  cons i de r i t

a ppropri a te  to conti nue  to a dopt the  goi ng conce rn ba s i s  i n pre pa ri ng the  2025 Inte ri m fi na nci a l  s ta te me nts .

 

New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group

 

An a me ndme nt to IAS 21 "The  e ffe cts  of cha nge s  i n fore i gn e xcha nge  ra te s " a ppl i e s  for the  firs t Jme  i n 2025

but doe s  not ha ve  a n i mpa ct on the  Conde ns e d i nte ri m fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  of the  Group. The  Group ha s  not

e a rl y a dopte d a ny s ta nda rd, i nte rpre ta Jon or a me ndme nt tha t ha s  be e n i s s ue d but i s  not ye t e ffe cJve . IFRS 18

"Pre s e nta Jon a nd Di s cl os ure  i n Fi na nci a l  Sta te me nts " i s  e ffe cJve  from 1 Ja nua ry 2027. The  Group i s  i n the

proce s s  of a s s e s s i ng the  i mpa ct on the  pre s e nta ti on a nd di s cl os ure  i n the  fi na nci a l  s ta te me nts .

 

 

 

2. Revenue and segmental information

 

In a ccorda nce  wi th IFRS 8 "Ope ra Jng Se gme nts ", the  Group i de nJfie s  i ts  re porta bl e  ope ra Jng s e gme nts  ba s e d

on the  wa y i n whi ch fina nci a l  i nforma Jon i s  re vi e we d a nd bus i ne s s  pe rforma nce  i s  a s s e s s e d by the  CODM.

Re porta bl e  ope ra ti ng s e gme nts  a re  groupe d on a  ge ogra phi ca l  ba s i s .

 

UK
Interiors

UK
Roofing

UK
Specialist

Markets
Total

UK
France

Interiors
France

Roofing
 Total

France Germany Benelux
Six months ended 30 June 2025 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m
Type of product         
Inte ri ors 263.2 - 84.4 347.6 96.4 - 96.4 216.9 46.0
Exte ri ors - 190.4 33.1 223.5 - 199.2 199.2 - -
Inte r-s e gme nt re ve nue 1.2 0.4 7.3 8.9 0.1 4.5 4.6 - -
Total underlying and statutory
revenue 264.4 190.8 124.8 580.0 96.5 203.7 300.2 216.9 46.0



revenue 264.4 190.8 124.8 580.0 96.5 203.7 300.2 216.9 46.0
         

Nature of revenue          
Goods  for re s a l e
(re cogni s e d a t poi nt i n ti me ) 264.4 190.8 124.8 580.0 96.5 203.7 300.2 216.9 46.0
Cons tructi on contra cts
(re cogni s e d ove r ti me ) - - - - - - - - -
Total underlying and statutory
revenue 264.4 190.8 124.8 580.0 96.5 203.7 300.2 216.9 46.0
          
Segment result before Other items 2.8 5.8 2.2 10.8 2.2 5.0 7.2 0.7 (0.8)
Pa re nt compa ny cos ts          
Underlying operating profit          
Othe r i te ms  (Note  3)          
Operating loss          
Ne t fi na nce  cos ts  be fore  Othe r
i te ms          
Non-unde rl yi ng fi na nce  cos ts          
Loss before tax          
Income  ta x e xpe ns e          
Loss for the period          

 

 

 

 

2. Revenue and segmental information (continued)

UK
Interiors

UK
Roofing

UK
Specialist

Markets
Total

 UK
France

Interiors
France

Roofing

 
Total

France Germany Benelux
Six months ended 30 June 2024 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m
Type of product         
Inte ri ors 250.4 - 86.9 337.3 105.1 - 105.1 219.9 54.4
Exte ri ors - 182.1 34.0 216.1 - 214.9 214.9 - -
Inte r-s e gme nt re ve nue 3.4 0.4 7.2 11.0 0.1 5.0 5.1 - -
Total underlying and statutory
revenue 253.8 182.5 128.1 564.4 105.2 219.9 325.1 219.9 54.4

         
Nature of revenue          
Goods  for re s a l e
(re cogni s e d a t poi nt i n ti me ) 253.8 182.5 128.1 564.4 105.2 219.9 325.1 219.9 54.4
Cons tructi on contra cts
(re cogni s e d ove r ti me ) - - - - - - - - -
Total underlying and statutory
revenue 253.8 182.5

 
128.1 564.4 105.2 219.9 325.1 219.9 54.4

          
Segment result before Other items (1.2) 4.9 2.3 6.0 3.6 4.9 8.5 3.0 (2.4)
Pa re nt compa ny cos ts          
Underlying operating profit          
Othe r i te ms  (Note  3)          
Operating profit          
Ne t fi na nce  cos ts  be fore  Othe r
i te ms          
Non-unde rl yi ng fi na nce  cos ts          
Loss before tax          
Income  ta x e xpe ns e          
Loss for the period          

 

 

 

 

2. Revenue and segmental information (continued)

 

 

UK
Interiors

UK
Roofing

UK
Specialist

Markets

 
 Total

 UK
France

Interiors
France

Roofing

 
Total

France Germany Benelux
Year ended 31 December 2024 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m
Type of product         
Inte ri ors 495.0 - 170.0 665.0 200.4 - 200.4 438.5 103.6
Exte ri ors - 380.6 68.1 448.7 - 410.1 410.1 - -
Inte r-s e gme nt re ve nue 4.1 1.1 15.2 20.4 0.1 11.8 11.9 - -
Total underlying and statutory
revenue 499.1 381.7 253.3 1,134.1 200.5 421.9 622.4 438.5 103.6

         
Nature of revenue          
Goods  for re s a l e
(re cogni s e d a t poi nt i n ti me ) 499.1 381.7 253.3 1,134.1 200.5 421.9 622.4 438.5 103.6
Cons tructi on contra cts
(re cogni s e d ove r ti me ) - - - - - - - - -
Total underlying and statutory
revenue 499.1 381.7 253.3 1,134.1 200.5 421.9 622.4 438.5 103.6



revenue 499.1 381.7 253.3 1,134.1 200.5 421.9 622.4 438.5 103.6
          
Segment result before Other items (3.5) 13.2 4.8 14.5 6.2 8.0 14.2 4.7 (4.5)
Pa re nt compa ny cos ts          
Underlying operating profit          
Othe r i te ms  (Note  3)          
Operating loss          
Ne t fi na nce  cos ts  be fore  Othe r
i te ms          
Non-unde rl yi ng fi na nce  cos ts          
Loss before tax          
Income  ta x e xpe ns e          
Loss for the year          

 

 

 

 

3. Other items

 
Los s  a Le r ta x i ncl ude s  the  fol l owi ng Othe r i te ms  whi ch ha ve  be e n di s cl os e d i n a  s e pa ra te  col umn wi thi n the
Conde ns e d cons ol i da te d i ncome  s ta te me nt i n orde r to provi de  a  be Pe r i ndi ca Jon of the  unde rl yi ng e a rni ngs
of the  Group:

Six months ended
30 June 2025

Si x months  e nde d
30 June  2024

Ye a r e nde d
31 De ce mbe r 2024

£m £m £m
Amorti s a ti on of a cqui re d i nta ngi bl e s (1.0) (1.1) (2.1)
Impa i rme nt cha rge s 1 (22.1) - (7.3)
Ne t re s tructuri ng cos ts 0.2 (2.8) (13.4)
Cl oud ba s e d ERP i mpl e me nta ti on cos ts (0.3) (0.4) (1.0)
Cos ts  a s s oci a te d wi th re fi na nci ng - - (3.9)
Othe r s pe ci fi c i te ms 2  0.5 (0.3) (1.2)
Impact on operating profit/(loss) (22.7) (4.6) (28.9)
Non-unde rl yi ng fi na nce  cos ts (0.1) (0.1) (1.6)
Impact on loss before tax (22.8) (4.7) (30.5)
Income  ta x (e xpe ns e )/cre di t on Othe r i te ms (0.2) 0.2 1.6
Impact on loss after tax (23.0) (4.5) (28.9)

 

1 Impairment charges in the current period comprises £15.8m impairment of goodwill and intangible assets in the Miers CGU

and £6.3m impairment of right-of-use assets in the UK Interiors CGU. The charge in the year ended 31 December 2024 related to

the impairment of right-of-use assets in the UK Interiors CGU. See Note 1 for further details.

2 Other specific items in the current year relates mainly to credits recognised on the finalisaJon of amounts recognised in

previous years, together with sublease income received on an investment property not in use by the Group. Amounts in the

previous year to 31 December 2024 related to the esJmated impact of a property lease dispute, including impairment of right-

of-use and fixed assets of £0.7m, and costs relating to an investment property no longer in use by the Group.

 

4. Finance income and finance costs

 
Six months ended

30 June 2025
Si x months  e nde d

30 June  2024
Ye a r e nde d

31 De ce mbe r 2024
£m £m £m

Finance income
Inte re s t on ba nk de pos i ts 1.0 1.7 2.7
Tota l  fi na nce  i ncome 1.0 1.7 2.7
Finance costs  
On ba nk l oa ns , ove rdra fts  a nd othe r
a s s oci a te d i te ms 1 1.4 1.8 3.5
On s e cure d note s 2 13.1 6.9 15.9
On obl i ga ti ons  unde r l e a s e  contra cts 11.9 11.0 22.1
Ne t fi na nce  cha rge  on de fi ne d be ne fi t
s che me s 0.3 0.3 0.6
Tota l  i nte re s t e xpe ns e  be fore  Othe r i te ms 26.7 20.0 42.1
Non-unde rl yi ng fi na nce  cos ts 3 0.1 0.1 1.6
Tota l  fi na nce  cos ts 26.8 20.1 43.7
Net finance costs 25.8 18.4 41.0

 

1 Other associated items includes the amorJsaJon of arrangement fees of £0.1m (30 June 2024: £0.1m; 31 December 2024:

£0.2m).

2 Included within finance costs on the secured notes is the amorJsaJon of arrangement fees of £0.3m (30 June 2024: £0.3m; 31

December 2024: £0.5m).

3 Non-underlying finance costs in the current period relate to an investment property no longer in use by the Group (30 June



3 Non-underlying finance costs in the current period relate to an investment property no longer in use by the Group (30 June

2024: £0.1m; 31 December 2024: £0.2m). Non-underlying finance costs in the year ended 31 December 2024 also included

£1.4m write-off of arrangement fees in relation to the previous debt arrangements.

 

5. Income tax

 

The  i ncome  ta x e xpe ns e  compri s e s :

 

Six months ended
30 June 2025

Si x months  e nde d
30 June  2024

Ye a r e nde d
31 De ce mbe r 2024

£m £m £m
Tota l  i ncome  ta x e xpe ns e  for the  pe ri od 1.3 2.9 3.8

 

Ta x for the  s i x month pe ri od e nde d 30 June  2025 i s  de te rmi ne d ba s e d on a ppl yi ng ful l  ye a r e s Jma te s  of the

a nnua l  e ffe cJve  ta x ra te  for i ndi vi dua l  juri s di cJons  to the  unde rl yi ng (l os s )/profit be fore  ta x for the  s i x month

pe ri od. Thi s  re s ul ts  i n a n e ffe cJve  ne ga Jve  ta x ra te  of 3.9% on the  l os s  be fore  ta x (30 June  2024: 25.6%; 31

De ce mbe r 2024: 8.5%).

 

The  ta x cha rge  for the  pe ri od of £1.3m (30 June  2024: £2.9m; 31 De ce mbe r 2024: £3.8m) i s  re l a te d to ta xa bl e

profits  ma de  i n the  ma jori ty of the  EU bus i ne s s e s . Ta x l os s e s  i n the  UK a nd Be ne l ux, whi ch ca nnot be

s urre nde re d or uJl i s e d cros s  borde r, a re  not curre ntl y re cogni s e d a s  de fe rre d ta x a s s e ts , a nd thi s  i mpa cts  the

e ffe cJve  ta x ra te . Due  to a  re ducJon i n the  profit be fore  ta x of the  ove rs e a s  ope ra Jng compa ni e s  a nd the

ongoi ng l os s e s  i n the  UK, the  Group ha s  ge ne ra te d a n ove ra l l  l os s  be fore  ta x, whi ch a l ongs i de  the  pos i Jve  ta x

cha rge  i n the  ove rs e a s  ope ra ti ng compa ni e s , ha s  re s ul te d i n the  ne ga ti ve  e ffe cti ve  ta x ra te .

 

6. Loss per share

 

The  ca l cul a ti ons  of l os s  pe r s ha re  a re  ba s e d on the  fol l owi ng l os s e s  a nd numbe rs  of s ha re s :

 

Six months ended
30 June 2025

Si x months  e nde d
30 June  2024

Ye a r e nde d
31 De ce mbe r 2024

£m £m £m
Los s  a ttri buta bl e  to ordi na ry e qui ty hol de rs
of the  pa re nt for ba s i c a nd di l ute d e a rni ngs
pe r s ha re (34.4) (14.2) (48.6)
Add back:  
Othe r i te ms  (s e e  Note  3) 23.0 4.5 28.9
Los s  a ttri buta bl e  to ordi na ry e qui ty hol de rs
of the  pa re nt for ba s i c a nd di l ute d e a rni ngs
pe r s ha re  be fore  Othe r i te ms (11.4) (9.7) (19.7)

 

Six months ended
30 June 2025

Si x months  e nde d
30 June  2024

Ye a r e nde d
31 De ce mbe r 2024

Weighted average number of shares Number Numbe r Numbe r
For ba s i c l os s  pe r s ha re 1,163,435,442 1,157,919,923 1,159,276,035
Effe ct of di l uti on from s ha re  opti ons -      - -
Adjus te d for the  e ffe ct of di l uti on 1,163,435,442 1,157,919,923 1,159,276,035

 

Sha re  opJons  a re  cons i de re d a nJdi l uJve  i n the  curre nt a nd pre vi ous  pe ri ods  a s  the i r conve rs i on i nto ordi na ry

s ha re s  woul d de cre a s e  the  l os s  pe r s ha re . The  ca l cul a Jon of di l ute d l os s  pe r s ha re  doe s  not a s s ume

conve rs i on, e xe rci s e , or othe r i s s ue  of pote nJa l  ordi na ry s ha re s  tha t woul d ha ve  a n a nJdi l uJve  e ffe ct on l os s

pe r s ha re .
 

Six months ended
30 June 2025

Si x months  e nde d
30 June  2024

Ye a r e nde d
31 De ce mbe r 2024

Loss per share  
Ba s i c a nd di l ute d l os s  pe r s ha re (3.0)p (1.2)p (4.2)p
Loss per share before Other items1  
Ba s i c a nd di l ute d l os s  pe r s ha re  be fore  Othe r
i te ms (1.0)p (0.8)p (1.7)p

 

1 Loss per share before Other items (also referred to as underlying loss per share) has been disclosed in order to present the

underlying performance of the Group.

 

7. Acquisitions

 

The  Group ha s  not ma de  a ny bus i ne s s  a cqui s i Jons  duri ng the  s i x months  to 30 June  2025 or duri ng the  ye a r

e nde d 31 De ce mbe r 2024. Ce rta i n a mounts  of de fe rre d a nd conJnge nt cons i de ra Jon i n re l a Jon to pre vi ous

a cqui s i Jons  re ma i ne d pa ya bl e  a t 30 June  2025, 30 June  2024 a nd 31 De ce mbe r 2024, a nd a  re conci l i a Jon of the



move me nt i n e a ch of the s e  ba l a nce s  duri ng the  pe ri od i s  s hown be l ow.

 

Deferred consideration

 
Six months ended

30 June 2025
Si x months  e nde d

30 June  2024
Ye a r e nde d

31 De ce mbe r 2024
£m £m £m

Li a bi l i ty a t 1 Ja nua ry - 1.8 1.8
Amounts  pa i d re l a ti ng to pre vi ous
a cqui s i ti ons  (i ncl ude d wi thi n ca s h fl ow from
i nve s ti ng a cti vi ti e s ) - - (1.8)
Liability at the end of the period - 1.8 -

 
Incl ude d i n curre nt l i a bi l i ti e s - 1.8 -
Total - 1.8 -

 

Contingent consideration

 
Six months ended

30 June 2025
Si x months  e nde d

30 June  2024
Ye a r e nde d

31 De ce mbe r 2024
£m £m £m

Li a bi l i ty a t 1 Ja nua ry 0.5 3.1 3.1
Amounts  pa i d re l a ti ng to pre vi ous
a cqui s i ti ons  (i ncl ude d wi thi n ca s h fl ow from
i nve s ti ng a cti vi ti e s ) - (2.6) (2.6)
Liability at the end of the period 0.5 0.5 0.5

 
Incl ude d i n curre nt l i a bi l i ti e s  (wi thi n othe r
pa ya bl e s ) 0.5 0.5 0.5
Total 0.5 0.5 0.5

 
Consideration dependent on vendors remaining within the business

 

Amounts  whi ch ma y be  pa i d to ve ndors  of re ce nt a cqui s i Jons  who a re  e mpl oye d by the  Group a nd a re

conJnge nt upon the  ve ndors  re ma i ni ng wi thi n the  bus i ne s s  a re , a s  re qui re d by IFRS 3 'Bus i ne s s

Combi na Jons ', tre a te d a s  re mune ra Jon a nd cha rge d to the  cons ol i da te d i ncome  s ta te me nt a s  e a rne d. A

re conci l i a ti on of the  move me nt i n a mounts  a ccrue d i s  a s  fol l ows :

 
Six months ended

30 June 2025
Si x months  e nde d

30 June  2024
Ye a r e nde d

31 De ce mbe r 2024
£m £m £m

Li a bi l i ty a t 1 Ja nua ry - 4.0 4.0
Amounts  pa i d re l a ti ng to pre vi ous
a cqui s i ti ons  (i ncl ude d wi thi n ca s h fl ows  from
ope ra ti ng a cti vi ti e s ) - (4.0) (4.0)
Liability at the end of the period - - -

 
 

 

8. Reconciliation of loss before tax to cash generated from operating activities

 
Six months ended

30 June 2025
Si x months  e nde d

30 June  2024
Ye a r e nde d

31 De ce mbe r 2024
£m £m £m

Los s  be fore  ta x (33.1) (11.3) (44.8)
Ne t fi na nce  cos ts 25.8 18.4 41.0
De pre ci a ti on of prope rty, pl a nt a nd
e qui pme nt 6.1 6.3 12.5
De pre ci a ti on of ri ght-of-us e  a s s e ts 32.3 32.8 66.4
Amorti s a ti on of compute r s oftwa re 0.3 0.8 1.2
Amorti s a ti on of a cqui re d i nta ngi bl e s 1.0 1.1 2.1
Impa i rme nt of prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt - 0.4 1.2
Impa i rme nt of goodwi l l 13.8 - -
Impa i rme nt of a cqui re d i nta ngi bl e s 2.0 - -
Impa i rme nt of ri ght-of-us e  a s s e ts 6.3 0.7 9.8
Ga i n on l e a s e  te rmi na ti ons (1.4) - -
Ga i n on di s pos a l  of prope rty, pl a nt a nd
e qui pme nt (2.2) (0.6) (1.0)
Sha re -ba s e d pa yme nts 1.4 2.1 4.1
Ne t fore i gn e xcha nge  di ffe re nce s - (0.3) (0.2)
De cre a s e  i n provi s i ons (3.6) (4.3) (1.2)
Worki ng ca pi ta l  move me nts 9.1 (12.5) (7.6)
Cash generated from operating activities 57.8 33.6 83.5

 

Incl ude d wi thi n the  ca s h ge ne ra te d from ope ra Jng a cJvi Je s  i s  a  de fine d be ne fit pe ns i on s che me  e mpl oye r's

contri buti on of £2.5m (30 June  2024 a nd 31 De ce mbe r 2024: £2.5m).

 

9. Reconciliation of net cash flow to movements in net debt



 
Six months ended

30 June 2025
Si x months  e nde d

30 June  2024
Ye a r e nde d

31 De ce mbe r 2024
£m £m £m

De cre a s e  i n ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts  i n the
pe ri od (9.7) (28.9) (39.7)
Ca s h fl ow from de cre a s e  i n de bt1 60.5 44.9 95.3
Incre a s e  i n ne t de bt re s ul ti ng from ca s h
fl ows 50.8 16.0 55.6
Non-ca s h move me nt i n l e a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s  a nd
l e a s e  re ce i va bl e s (52.6) (41.4) (92.0)
Othe r non-ca s h i te ms 2 (12.2) (0.5) (17.5)
Excha nge  di ffe re nce s (12.2) 7.3 14.6
Incre a s e  i n ne t de bt i n the  pe ri od (26.2) (18.6) (39.3)
Ne t de bt a t be gi nni ng of pe ri od (497.3) (458.0) (458.0)
Net debt at end of the period (523.5) (476.6) (497.3)

 

1 Including interest element of lease payments.

2 Other non-cash items include the fair value movement of debt and derivaJve financial instruments recognised in the period

which does not give rise to a cash inflow or outflow.

 

 

9. Reconciliation of net cash flow to movements in net debt (continued)

 

Ne t de bt i s  de fi ne d a s  fol l ows :

 

30 June 2025 30 June  2024 31 De ce mbe r 2024
£m £m £m

Non-current assets:  
De ri va ti ve  fi na nci a l  i ns trume nts - - 0.1
Le a s e  re ce i va bl e s 1.7 2.0                   1.9
Current assets:                    
De ri va ti ve  fi na nci a l  i ns trume nts 0.4 - 0.1
Le a s e  re ce i va bl e s 0.3 0.7                   0.3
Ca s h a t ba nk a nd on ha nd 81.7 100.7                   87.4
Current liabilities:  
Le a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s (67.3) (64.2) (64.9)
Inte re s t-be a ri ng l oa ns  a nd borrowi ngs (5.0) (0.8) (5.2)
De fe rre d cons i de ra ti on - (1.8)                    -  
De ri va ti ve  fi na nci a l  i ns trume nts (0.6) (1.2) (1.3)
Non-current liabilities:  
Le a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s (268.1) (258.2) (258.7)
Inte re s t-be a ri ng l oa ns  a nd borrowi ngs (266.5) (253.7) (256.9)
De ri va ti ve  fi na nci a l  i ns trume nts (0.1) (0.1) (0.1)
Net debt (523.5) (476.6) (497.3)

 

Of the  ca s h a t ba nk a nd on ha nd of £81.7m (30 June  2024: £100.7m; 31 De ce mbe r 2024: £87.4m), £ni l  (30 June  2024

a nd 31 De ce mbe r 2024: £0.6m) i s  re qui re d to be  he l d to cove r ba nk gua ra nte e s  i s s ue d to thi rd pa rJe s  a nd i s

the re fore  re s tri cte d for us e  by the  Group.

 

Ana l ys i s  of move me nts  i n ne t de bt:

 

At 31
December

2024 Cash flows
Non-cash

items1
Exchange

differences
At 30 June

2025
£m £m £m £m £m

Ca s h a t ba nk a nd on ha nd 87.4 (9.7) - 4.0 81.7
Le a s e  re ce i va bl e s 2.2 (0.2) - - 2.0

89.6 (9.9) - 4.0 83.7
Liabilities arising from financing activities  
Fi na nci a l  a s s e ts  - de ri va ti ve  fi na nci a l
i ns trume nts 0.2 - 0.2 - 0.4
De bts  due  wi thi n one  ye a r (6.5) 13.5 (12.6) - (5.6)
De bts  due  a fte r one  ye a r (257.0) - 0.2 (9.8) (266.6)
Le a s e  l i a bi l i ti e s (323.6) 47.2 (52.6) (6.4) (335.4)

(586.9) 60.7 (64.8) (16.2) (607.2)
Net debt (497.3) 50.8 (64.8) (12.2) (523.5)

 

1 Non-cash items include the fair value movement of debt recognised in the year which does not give rise to a cash inflow or

ouRlow, movements between debts due within one year and aLer one year, interest charges accrued and other non-cash

movements in relation to lease liabilities and lease receivables.

 

 

10. Financial instruments fair value disclosures

 

At the  ba l a nce  s he e t da te  the  Group he l d the  fol l owi ng fi na nci a l  i ns trume nts  a t fa i r va l ue :



At the  ba l a nce  s he e t da te  the  Group he l d the  fol l owi ng fi na nci a l  i ns trume nts  a t fa i r va l ue :

 

30 June 2025 30 June  2024 31 De ce mbe r 2024
£m £m £m

Financial assets  
Unquote d e qui ty i nve s tme nt 0.2 0.2 0.2
De ri va ti ve  fi na nci a l  i ns trume nts 0.4 - 0.2

0.6 0.2 0.4
 
Financial liabilities  
De ri va ti ve  fi na nci a l  i ns trume nts 0.7 1.3 1.4
Conti nge nt cons i de ra ti on (i ncl ude d wi thi n
othe r pa ya bl e s ) 0.5 0.5 0.5

1.2 1.8 1.9

 

The  de ri va Jve  fina nci a l  i ns trume nts  a bove  a l l  ha ve  fa i r va l ue s  whi ch a re  ca l cul a te d by re fe re nce  to

obs e rva bl e  i nputs  (i .e . cl a s s i fie d a s  l e ve l  2 i n the  fa i r va l ue  hi e ra rchy). The  fa i r va l ue s  of the s e  de ri va Jve

fina nci a l  i ns trume nts , a djus te d for cre di t ri s k, a re  ca l cul a te d by di s counJng the  a s s oci a te d future  ca s h flows

to ne t pre s e nt va l ue s  us i ng a ppropri a te  ma rke t ra te s  pre va i l i ng a t the  ba l a nce  s he e t da te . The  fa i r va l ue  of

the  conJnge nt cons i de ra Jon i s  me a s ure d us i ng l e ve l  3 i nputs  a nd the  di s counJng of fore ca s t future  ca s h

fl ows .

 

The  ca rryi ng va l ue  of fina nci a l  a s s e ts  a nd l i a bi l i Je s  tha t a re  re corde d a t a morJs e d cos t i n the  a ccounts  i s

a pproxi ma te l y e qua l  to the i r fa i r va l ue .

 

11. Called up share capital

 

30 June 2025 30 June  2024 31 De ce mbe r 2024
£m £m £m

Authorised:  
1,390,000,000 ordi na ry s ha re s  of 10p e a ch (30
June  a nd 31 De ce mbe r 2024: 1,390,000,000) 139.0 139.0 139.0
Allotted, called up and fully paid:  
1,181,556,977 ordi na ry s ha re s  of 10p e a ch (30
June  a nd 31 De ce mbe r 2024: 1,181,556,977) 118.2 118.2 118.2

 

The  Compa ny ha s  one  cl a s s  of ordi na ry s ha re  whi ch ca rri e s  no ri ght to fixe d i ncome . The  Compa ny di d not a l l ot

a ny s ha re s  duri ng the  pe ri od (30 June  2024 a nd 31 De ce mbe r 2024: ni l ).

 

12. Retirement benefit schemes

 

Defined benefit schemes

The  Group ope ra te s  a  numbe r of pe ns i on s che me s , four of whi ch provi de  de fine d be ne fits  ba s e d upon

pe ns i ona bl e  s a l a ry. One  of the s e  s che me s  ha s  a s s e ts  he l d i n a  s e pa ra te  trus te e  a dmi ni s te re d fund, a nd thre e

a re  ove rs e a s  book re s e rve  s che me s . The  UK de fi ne d be ne fi t pe ns i on s che me  obl i ga ti on i s  ca l cul a te d on a  ye a r

to da te  ba s i s , us i ng the  l a te s t tri e nni a l  va l ua Jon a s  a t 31 De ce mbe r 2022 whi ch wa s  concl ude d a t the  e nd of

Ma rch 2024.

 

The  IAS 19 va l ua Jon conducte d a s  a t 31 De ce mbe r 2024 ha s  be e n upda te d to re fle ct curre nt ma rke t condi Jons ,

a nd a s  a  re s ul t a n a ctua ri a l  l os s  of £0.6m ha s  be e n re cogni s e d wi thi n the  Conde ns e d cons ol i da te d s ta te me nt

of compre he ns i ve  i ncome  (30 June  2024: £1.5m ga i n; 31 De ce mbe r 2024: £0.2m l os s ). The  tota l  ne t pe ns i on

l i a bi l i ty i n re l a Jon to de fine d be ne fit s che me s  a t 30 June  2025 i s  £17.0m (30 June  2024: £16.4m; 31 De ce mbe r

2024: £18.2m), i ncl udi ng £9.2m de fici t (30 June  2024: £8.9m; 31 De ce mbe r 2024: £10.9m) i n the  UK s che me . The

move me nt i n the  pe ri od re l a te s  pri nci pa l l y to the  a ctua ri a l  l os s  of £0.6m, offs e t by the  re cogni Jon of the

s che dul e d a nnua l  contri buti on i n the  UK of £2.5m.
 

 

13. Interim dividend

 

No i nte ri m di vi de nd i s  de cl a re d for the  pe ri od (30 June  2024 a nd 31 De ce mbe r 2024: ni l ). In a ccorda nce  wi th IAS

10 "Eve nts  ALe r the  Ba l a nce  She e t Da te ", di vi de nds  de cl a re d a Le r the  ba l a nce  s he e t da te  a re  not re cogni s e d

a s  a  l i a bi l i ty i n the  fi na nci a l  s ta te me nts . The re  wa s  no fi na l  di vi de nd for the  ye a r e nde d 31 De ce mbe r 2024.

 

14. Related party transactions

 

Tra ns a cJons  be twe e n the  Compa ny a nd i ts  s ubs i di a ri e s , whi ch a re  re l a te d pa rJe s , ha ve  be e n e l i mi na te d on

cons ol i da Jon a nd ha ve  the re fore  not be e n di s cl os e d. In the  pe ri od to 30 June  2025, the  Group i ncurre d



cons ol i da Jon a nd ha ve  the re fore  not be e n di s cl os e d. In the  pe ri od to 30 June  2025, the  Group i ncurre d

e xpe ns e s  of £0.3m (30 June  2024: £0.2m; 31 De ce mbe r 2024: £0.6m) on be ha l f of the  SIG pl c Re Jre me nt Be ne fits

Pl a n, the  UK de fi ne d be ne fi t pe ns i on s che me .

 

The  Group ha s  not i de nti fi e d a ny othe r re l a te d pa rty tra ns a cti ons  i n the  s i x month pe ri od to 30 June  2025.

 

15. Principal risks and uncertainties

 

The  Di re ctors  cons i de r tha t the  pri nci pa l  ri s ks  a nd unce rta i nJe s  whi ch coul d ha ve  a  ma te ri a l  i mpa ct upon the

Group's  pe rforma nce  ove r the  re ma i ni ng s i x months  of the  2025 fi na nci a l  ye a r re ma i n cons i s te nt wi th thos e  s e t

out i n the  Stra te gi c Re port on pa ge s  64 to 67 of the  Group's  2024 Annua l  Re port a nd Accounts . The s e  ri s ks  a nd

unce rta i nti e s  i ncl ude , but a re  not l i mi te d to:  

 

(1) cybe r s e curi ty;

(2) he a l th a nd s a fe ty;

(3) ma croe conomi c unce rta i nty;

(4) a bi l i ty to a ttra ct, re crui t a nd re ta i n our pe opl e ;

(5) da ta  qua l i ty a nd gove rna nce ;

(6) e nvi ronme nta l , s oci a l  a nd gove rna nce ;

(7) me rge rs  a nd a cqui s i ti ons ;

(8) l e ga l  or re gul a tory compl i a nce ;

(9) mode rni s a ti on; a nd

(10) cha nge  ma na ge me nt.

 

The  pri ma ry ri s ks  a ffe cJng the  Group's  pe rforma nce  for the  re ma i ni ng s i x months  of the  ye a r a re  the  ri s ks

a ri s i ng from ma cro-e conomi c unce rta i nty a nd the  prol onge d cha l l e ngi ng tra di ng condi Jons  i n the  ma rke ts  i n

whi ch the  Group's  l a rge r bus i ne s s e s  ope ra te . SIG's  di ve rs e  ma rke t s e ctors  a re  a ffe cte d by ma croe conomi c

fa ctors  whi ch l i mi t vi s i bi l i ty a nd the re fore  re nde r the  s hort to me di um-te rm outl ook di fficul t to pre di ct. The

"Outl ook" s e cJon of the  tra di ng re vi e w de ta i l s  the  curre nt a s s e s s me nt of the  ma rke ts  i n whi ch the  Group

ope ra te s .

 

16. Contingent liabilities

 

As  a t the  ba l a nce  s he e t da te , the  Group ha d outs ta ndi ng obl i ga Jons  unde r cus tome r gua ra nte e s , cl a i ms ,

s ta ndby l e Pe rs  of cre di t a nd di s counte d bi l l s  of up to £10.6m (30 June  2024: £12.6m; 31 De ce mbe r 2024: £10.8m).

Of thi s  a mount, £4.1m (30 June  2024: £5.9m; 31 De ce mbe r 2024: £4.3m) re l a te s  to a  s ta ndby l e Pe r of cre di t

i s s ue d by HSBC Ba nk pl c i n re s pe ct of the  Group's  i ns ura nce  a rra nge me nts .

 

As  pa rt of the  di s pos a l  of Bui l di ng Pl a s Jcs  i n 2017 a  gua ra nte e  wa s  provi de d to the  l a ndl ord of the  l e a s e hol d

prope rJe s  tra ns fe rre d wi th the  bus i ne s s  cove ri ng re nta l s  ove r the  re ma i ni ng te rm of the  l e a s e s  i n the  e ve nt

tha t the  a cqui ri ng compa ny e nte rs  i nto a dmi ni s tra ti on be fore  the  e nd of the  l e a s e  te rm. The  ma xi mum l i a bi l i ty

tha t coul d a ri s e  from thi s  woul d be  a pproxi ma te l y £0.4m (30 June  2024: £0.6m; 31 De ce mbe r 2024: £0.5m) ba s e d

on the  re ma i ni ng future  re nt commi tme nt a t 30 June  2025. No provi s i on ha s  be e n ma de  i n the s e  fina nci a l

s ta te me nts  a s  i t i s  not cons i de re d l i ke l y tha t a ny l os s  wi l l  be  i ncurre d i n conne cti on wi th thi s .

 

17. Seasonality

 

The  Group's  ope ra Jons  a re  not norma l l y a ffe cte d by s i gni fica nt s e a s ona l  va ri a Jons  be twe e n the  firs t a nd

s e cond ha l ve s  of the  ca l e nda r ye a r. In 2024, the  pe ri od to 30 June  a ccounte d for 50.4% of the  Group's  unde rl yi ng

a nnua l  re ve nue . The  "Outl ook" s e cJon of the  tra di ng re vi e w de ta i l s  the  curre nt a s s e s s me nt of the  e xpe cte d

s e cond ha l f pe rforma nce  for 2025.
 

Non-statutory information

 

The  Group us e s  a  va ri e ty of a l te rna Jve  pe rforma nce  me a s ure s , whi ch a re  non-IFRS, to de s cri be  the  Group's

pe rforma nce . The  Group cons i de rs  the s e  pe rforma nce  me a s ure s  to provi de  us e ful  hi s tori ca l  fina nci a l

i nforma Jon to he l p i nve s tors  e va l ua te  the  unde rl yi ng pe rforma nce  of the  bus i ne s s . Al te rna Jve  pe rforma nce

me a s ure s  a re  not a  s ubs ti tute  for, or s upe ri or to, s ta tutory IFRS me a s ure s .

 

The s e  me a s ure s , a s  s hown be l ow, a re  us e d to i mprove  the  compa ra bi l i ty of i nforma Jon be twe e n re porJng



The s e  me a s ure s , a s  s hown be l ow, a re  us e d to i mprove  the  compa ra bi l i ty of i nforma Jon be twe e n re porJng

pe ri ods  a nd ge ogra phi ca l  uni ts , a nd to a djus t for Othe r i te ms . Thi s  a l s o re fle cts  how the  bus i ne s s  i s  ma na ge d

a nd me a s ure d on a  da y-to-da y ba s i s . Me a s ure s  pre s e nte d a re  a l i gne d wi th the  ke y pe rforma nce  me a s ure s

us e d i n the  bus i ne s s .

 

a) Leverage

 

Le ve ra ge  i s  one  of the  cove na nts  a ppl i ca bl e  to the  RCF a nd i s  us e d a s  a  ke y pe rforma nce  me tri c for the  Group.

I t i s  ca l cul a te d a s  ne t de bt di vi de d by the  l a s t twe l ve  months  unde rl yi ng EBITDA.

 
Twelve months

ended
 30 June 2025

Twe l ve  months
e nde d

30 June  2024

Twe l ve  months
e nde d

31 De ce mbe r 2024
£m £m £m

Unde rl yi ng ope ra ti ng profi t 28.8 32.1 25.1
Add ba ck:   
De pre ci a ti on of ri ght-of-us e  a s s e ts  a nd
prope rty, pl a nt a nd e qui pme nt 78.2 77.9 78.9
Amorti s a ti on of compute r s oftwa re 0.7 2.0 1.2
Unde rl yi ng EBITDA 107.7 112.0 105.2

  
Re porte d ne t de bt 523.5 476.6 497.3
Leverage 4.9x 4.3x 4.7x

 

b) Operating margin

 

Thi s  i s  us e d to e nha nce  unde rs ta ndi ng a nd compa ra bi l i ty of the  unde rl yi ng fina nci a l  pe rforma nce  of the

Group a nd i s  ca l cul a te d a s  unde rl yi ng ope ra ti ng profi t a s  a  pe rce nta ge  of unde rl yi ng re ve nue .

 

Six months ended
30 June 2025

Si x months  e nde d
30 June  2024

Ye a r e nde d
31 De ce mbe r 2024

£m £m £m
Unde rl yi ng re ve nue 1,304.4 1,316.8 2,611.8
Unde rl yi ng ope ra ti ng profi t 15.4 11.7 25.1
Operating margin 1.2% 0.9% 1.0%
 

 

Non-statutory information (continued)

 

c) Free cash flow

 

Fre e  ca s h flow i s  de fine d a s  a l l  ca s h flows  e xcl udi ng M&A tra ns a cJons , di vi de nd pa yme nts  a nd fina nci ng

tra ns a cJons . Ope ra Jng ca s h flow re pre s e nts  fre e  ca s h flow be fore  i nte re s t a nd fina nci ng a nd ta x. The s e

me a s ure s  a re  us e d to e nha nce  unde rs ta ndi ng a nd compa ra bi l i ty of the  ca s h ge ne ra ti on of the  Group.

 
Six months ended

30 June 2025
Si x months  e nde d

30 June  2024
Ye a r e nde d

31 De ce mbe r 2024
£m £m £m

De cre a s e  i n ca s h a nd ca s h e qui va l e nts  i n the
pe ri od (9.7) (28.9) (39.7)
Add ba ck:  
Amounts  pa i d re l a ti ng to pre vi ous
a cqui s i ti ons  (i ncl ude d wi thi n ca s h fl ow from
i nve s ti ng a cti vi ti e s ) - 2.6 4.4
Amounts  pa i d re l a ti ng to pre vi ous
a cqui s i ti ons  (i ncl ude d wi thi n ca s h fl ow from
ope ra ti ng a cti vi ti e s ) - 4.0 4.0
Re pa yme nt of borrowi ngs 0.4 0.4 239.7
Proce e ds  from borrowi ngs - - (247.0)
Free cash flow (9.3) (21.9) (38.6)
Add ba ck:  
Fi na nce  cos ts  pa i d 26.3 19.5 37.5
Fi na nce  i ncome  re ce i ve d (1.0) (1.7) (2.7)
Ta x pa i d 1.7 0.6 8.0
Operating cash flow 17.7 (3.5) 4.2

 
 

Non-statutory information (continued)

 

d) Like-for-like sales



d) Like-for-like sales

 

Li ke -for-l i ke  s a l e s  i s  ca l cul a te d on a  cons ta nt curre ncy ba s i s  a nd re pre s e nts  the  growth i n the  Group's

s a l e s  pe r worki ng da y e xcl udi ng a ny a cqui s i Jons  or di s pos a l s  compl e te d or a gre e d i n the  curre nt a nd

pri or ye a r a nd a djus te d to e xcl ude  the  ne t i mpa ct of bra nch cl os ure s  or ope ni ngs . Thi s  me a s ure  s hows

how the  Group ha s  de ve l ope d i ts  re ve nue  for compa ra bl e  bus i ne s s  re l a Jve  to the  pri or pe ri od. As  s uch i t

i s  a  ke y me a s ure  of the  growth of the  Group duri ng the  ye a r. Unde rl yi ng re ve nue  i s  re ve nue  from

conti nui ng ope ra ti ons  e xcl udi ng non-core  bus i ne s s e s .

 

UK
Interiors

UK
Roofing

UK
Specialist

Markets
Total

UK
France

Interiors
France

Roofing
Total

France Germany Benelux
 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m
Sta tutory a nd unde rl yi ng
re ve nue  for the  pe ri od to 30
June  2025 264.4 190.8 124.8 580.0 96.5 203.7 300.2 216.9 46.0
Le s s  i nte rs e gme nt re ve nue (1.2) (0.4) (7.3) (8.9) (0.1) (4.5) (4.6) - -
External revenue 263.2 190.4 117.5 571.1 96.4 199.2 295.6 216.9 46.0

  
Sta tutory a nd unde rl yi ng
re ve nue  for the  pe ri od to 30
June  2024 253.8 182.5

 
128.1 564.4 105.2 219.9 325.1 219.9 54.4

Le s s  i nte rs e gme nt re ve nue (3.4) (0.4) (7.2) (11.0) (0.1) (5.0) (5.1) - -
Exte rna l  re ve nue 250.4 182.1 120.9 553.4 105.1 214.9 320.0 219.9 54.4

  
% change year on year:    
Sta tutory a nd unde rl yi ng
re ve nue 5.1% 4.6% (2.8)% 3.2% (8.3)% (7.3)% (7.6)% (1.4)% (15.4)%
Impa ct of curre ncy - - - - 1.2% 1.3% 1.3% 1.4% 1.1%
Impa ct of bra nch cha nge s 1.7% 0.1% 1.2% 1.0% (0.6)% 1.6% 0.9% (0.4)% 14.9%
Impa ct of worki ng da ys 0.9% 0.8% 0.7% 0.9% 0.9% - 0.2% 0.8% 2.7%
Like-for-like sales 7.7% 5.5% (0.9)% 5.1% (6.8)% (4.4)% (5.2)% 0.4% 3.3%

 

 

e) Other non-statutory measures

 

In a ddi Jon to the  a l te rna Jve  pe rforma nce  me a s ure s  note d a bove , the  Group a l s o us e s  unde rl yi ng l os s  pe r

s ha re  (a s  s e t out i n Note  6) a nd unde rl yi ng ne t fi na nce  cos ts  (a s  s e t out i n Note  4). 

 

INDEPENDENT REVIEW REPORT TO SIG PLC

 

Conclusion

 

We  ha ve  be e n e nga ge d by the  Compa ny to re vi e w the  conde ns e d s e t of fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  i n the  ha l f-ye a rl y

fina nci a l  re port for the  s i x months  e nde d 30 June  2025 whi ch compri s e s  the  Conde ns e d cons ol i da te d i ncome

s ta te me nt, the  Conde ns e d cons ol i da te d s ta te me nt of compre he ns i ve  i ncome , the  Conde ns e d cons ol i da te d

ba l a nce  s he e t, the  Conde ns e d cons ol i da te d ca s h flow s ta te me nt, the  Conde ns e d cons ol i da te d s ta te me nt of

cha nge s  i n e qui ty, a nd the  re l a te d e xpl a na tory note s  1 to 17. We  ha ve  re a d the  othe r i nforma Jon conta i ne d i n

the  ha l f ye a rl y fina nci a l  re port a nd cons i de re d whe the r i t conta i ns  a ny a ppa re nt mi s s ta te me nts  or ma te ri a l

i ncons i s te nci e s  wi th the  i nforma ti on i n the  conde ns e d s e t of fi na nci a l  s ta te me nts .

 

Ba s e d on our re vi e w, nothi ng ha s  come  to our a Pe nJon tha t ca us e s  us  to be l i e ve  tha t the  conde ns e d s e t of

fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  i n the  ha l f-ye a rl y fina nci a l  re port for the  s i x months  e nde d 30 June  2025 i s  not pre pa re d,

i n a l l  ma te ri a l  re s pe cts , i n a ccorda nce  wi th UK a dopte d Inte rna Jona l  AccounJng Sta nda rd 34 a nd the

Di s cl os ure  Gui da nce  a nd Tra ns pa re ncy Rul e s  of the  Uni te d Ki ngdom's  Fi na nci a l  Conduct Authori ty.

 

Basis for Conclusion

 

We  conducte d our re vi e w i n a ccorda nce  wi th Inte rna Jona l  Sta nda rd on Re vi e w Enga ge me nts  2410 (UK) "Re vi e w

of Inte ri m Fi na nci a l  Informa Jon Pe rforme d by the  Inde pe nde nt Audi tor of the  EnJty" (ISRE) i s s ue d by the

Fi na nci a l  Re porJng Counci l . A re vi e w of i nte ri m fina nci a l  i nforma Jon cons i s ts  of ma ki ng e nqui ri e s , pri ma ri l y

of pe rs ons  re s pons i bl e  for fina nci a l  a nd a ccounJng ma Pe rs , a nd a ppl yi ng a na l yJca l  a nd othe r re vi e w

proce dure s . A re vi e w i s  s ubs ta nJa l l y l e s s  i n s cope  tha n a n a udi t conducte d i n a ccorda nce  wi th Inte rna Jona l



proce dure s . A re vi e w i s  s ubs ta nJa l l y l e s s  i n s cope  tha n a n a udi t conducte d i n a ccorda nce  wi th Inte rna Jona l

Sta nda rds  on Audi Jng (UK) a nd cons e que ntl y doe s  not e na bl e  us  to obta i n a s s ura nce  tha t we  woul d be come

a wa re  of a l l  s i gni fica nt ma Pe rs  tha t mi ght be  i de nJfie d i n a n a udi t. Accordi ngl y, we  do not e xpre s s  a n a udi t

opi ni on.

 

As  di s cl os e d i n Note  1, the  a nnua l  fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  of the  group wi l l  be  pre pa re d i n a ccorda nce  wi th UK

a dopte d i nte rna Jona l  a ccounJng s ta nda rds . The  conde ns e d s e t of fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  i ncl ude d i n thi s  ha l f-

ye a rl y fina nci a l  re port ha s  be e n pre pa re d i n a ccorda nce  wi th UK a dopte d Inte rna Jona l  AccounJng Sta nda rd

34, "Inte ri m Fi na nci a l  Re porti ng".

 

Conclusions Relating to Going Concern

 

Ba s e d on our re vi e w proce dure s , whi ch a re  l e s s  e xte ns i ve  tha n thos e  pe rforme d i n a n a udi t a s  de s cri be d i n

the  Ba s i s  of Concl us i on s e cJon of thi s  re port, nothi ng ha s  come  to our a Pe nJon to s ugge s t tha t ma na ge me nt

ha ve  i na ppropri a te l y a dopte d the  goi ng conce rn ba s i s  of a ccounJng or tha t ma na ge me nt ha ve  i de nJfie d

ma te ri a l  unce rta i nti e s  re l a ti ng to goi ng conce rn tha t a re  not a ppropri a te l y di s cl os e d.

 

Thi s  concl us i on i s  ba s e d on the  re vi e w proce dure s  pe rforme d i n a ccorda nce  wi th thi s  ISRE, howe ve r future

e ve nts  or condi ti ons  ma y ca us e  the  e nti ty to ce a s e  to conti nue  a s  a  goi ng conce rn.

 

Responsibilities of the directors

 

The  di re ctors  a re  re s pons i bl e  for pre pa ri ng the  ha l f-ye a rl y fina nci a l  re port i n a ccorda nce  wi th the  Di s cl os ure

Gui da nce  a nd Tra ns pa re ncy Rul e s  of the  Uni te d Ki ngdom's  Fi na nci a l  Conduct Authori ty.

 

In pre pa ri ng the  ha l f-ye a rl y fina nci a l  re port, the  di re ctors  a re  re s pons i bl e  for a s s e s s i ng the  compa ny's  a bi l i ty

to conJnue  a s  a  goi ng conce rn, di s cl os i ng, a s  a ppl i ca bl e , ma Pe rs  re l a te d to goi ng conce rn a nd us i ng the  goi ng

conce rn ba s i s  of a ccounJng unl e s s  the  di re ctors  e i the r i nte nd to l i qui da te  the  compa ny or to ce a s e

ope ra ti ons , or ha ve  no re a l i s ti c a l te rna ti ve  but to do s o.

 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the review of the financial information

 

In re vi e wi ng the  ha l f-ye a rl y re port, we  a re  re s pons i bl e  for e xpre s s i ng to the  Compa ny a  concl us i on on the

conde ns e d s e t of fina nci a l  s ta te me nts  i n the  ha l f-ye a rl y fina nci a l  re port. Our concl us i on, i ncl udi ng our

Concl us i ons  Re l a Jng to Goi ng Conce rn, a re  ba s e d on proce dure s  tha t a re  l e s s  e xte ns i ve  tha n a udi t

proce dure s , a s  de s cri be d i n the  Ba s i s  for Concl us i on pa ra gra ph of thi s  re port.

 
 

Use of our report

 

Thi s  re port i s  ma de  s ol e l y to the  compa ny i n a ccorda nce  wi th gui da nce  conta i ne d i n Inte rna Jona l  Sta nda rd on

Re vi e w Enga ge me nts  2410 (UK) "Re vi e w of Inte ri m Fi na nci a l  Informa ti on Pe rforme d by the  Inde pe nde nt Audi tor

of the  EnJty" i s s ue d by the  Fi na nci a l  Re porJng Counci l . To the  ful l e s t e xte nt pe rmi Pe d by l a w, we  do not

a cce pt or a s s ume  re s pons i bi l i ty to a nyone  othe r tha n the  compa ny, for our work, for thi s  re port, or for the

concl us i ons  we  ha ve  forme d.

 

 

Erns t & Young LLP

Bi rmi ngha m

4 Augus t 2025
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